


Appendix E-2

Lower Little Androscoggin Water Quality Data*

Station Time D.O. Temnp., Date
Welchville 9:47 7.6 20,0 7/23/86
95:50 7.5 22.0 7/24/86
10:00 7.5 22.0 7/25/86
14:34 7.7 24.0 7/25/86
Hackett Mills 16:30 7.8 23.0 7/23/86
10:24 8.3 22.8 7/24/86
10:05 9.2 23.2 7/25/86
14:56 8.3 23.9 7/25/86
Mechanic Falls 16:14 8.3 24.0 7/23/86
10:07 8.1 22.3 7/24/86
9:30 8.6 23.0 7/25/86
14:47 9.4 26.0 7/25/86
Littlefield 16:45 8.6 23.2 7/23/86
10:42 8.4 22.5 7/24/86
15:12 9.4 25.0 7/25/86

* Data provided by Paul Mitnik of the Maine Department of
Environmental Protection. The Welchville, Hackett Mills, and
Mechanic Falls dams are all located upstream of the Littlefield
site.
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AGENCY CORRESPONDENCE

Consultation

Maine Historic Preservation
Commission to FERC

Maine Historic Preservation
Commission to Applicant's
Environmental Consultant

Maine Department of Conservation
to Applicant

U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency to Applicant

U.S. Department of the Interior,
Fish and Wildlife Service
to Applicant

U.S. Department of Commerce, National
Marine Fisheries Service to Applicant

Maine Department of Environmental
Protection to Applicant

Applicant to U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency

Maine Department of Inland Fisheries
and Wildlife to Applicant

Maine Department of Marine Resources
to Applicant

Applicant to Maine Historic
Preservation Commission

Applicant to Maine Historic
Preservation Commission

Applicant to Agencies**

Department of the Army, New England

Division Corps of Engineers to Applicant

U.S. Department of the Interior
Fish and wildlife Service
to Applicant

Maine Department of Environmental
Protection to Applicant

U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency to Applicant

Date

8/14/84

9/24/84

9/24/84

10/15/84

10/19/84

10/19/84

10/22/84

10/23/84

12/19/84

1/30/85

7/8/85

11/4/85
11/22/85

11/26/85

11/27/85

12/2/85

12/13/85

**Because all Agencies received identical letters, only
one sample letter is included in this Appendix.



Applicant to Maine Department of
Environmental Protection (Requesting
401 water Quality Certification)

Maine Department of Environmental
Protection to Applicant

Applicant to U.S. Department of the
Interior, Fish and Wildlife Service

Federal Energy Management Agency
to Applicant

Applicant's Biological Consultant
to U.S. Department of the
Interior, Fish and Wildlife Service

Applicant's Archaeological Consultant
to Maine Historic Preservation Commission

Maine Historic Preservation
Commission to Applicant

Applicant to Department of the Army,
New England Division Corps of Engineers
(requesting general permit under Section 404)

Applicant to Agencies*¥*

Maine Department of Energy
Resources to Applicant

Department of the Army, New England
Division Corps of Engineers to Applicant

Maine Historic Preservation
Commission to Applicant

Maine Department of Conservation
to Applicant

Atlantic Sea Run Salmon Commission
to Applicant

U.S. Department of the Interior
Geological Survey to Applicant

U.S. Department of the Interior
Fish and Wildlife Service
to Applicant

Maine Department of Marine Resources
to Applicant

Maine Department of Inland Fisheries
and Wildlife to Applicant

Maine Department of Environmental
Protection to Applicant

4/22/86

5/6/86

5/6/86

5/19/86

7/10/86

7/11/86

7/31/86

8/28/86

11/14/86

11/19/86

11/21/86

12/1/86

12/10/86

12/10/86

12/19/86

12/31/86

1/9/87

1/20/87

1/29/87



Applicant to Maine Department of
Inland Fisheries and Wildlife

Applicant to U.S. Department of the
Interior, Fish and wildlife Service

Applicant to Atlantic Sea Run Salmon
Commission

Applicant to Maine Department of
Marine Resources

Applicant to Maine Department of
Inland Fisheries and wildlife

Applicant to U.S. Department of the
Interior, Fish and Wildlife Service

Applicant to Atlantic Sea Run Salmon
Commission

Applicant to Maine Department of
Marine Resources

Applicant to Maine Historic
Preservation Commission

Applicant to Federal Emergency
Management Agency

2/6/87

2/6/87

2/6/87

2/6/87

3/20/87

3/20/87

3/20/87

3/20/87

3/20/87

3/25/87



’

. ,‘-¢

Mr. Kenrne th F. Plumb, Secretary e
Federal Energy Regulatory. Comm1531on .
825 North _Capitnl_ streec,’ anuv-ﬁg o
.‘Jashlngtcn, D C. 20426 " ot

Dear Mr.'Plﬁﬁb}',-'fﬁﬁ”

RS * ..-r.', | B N 5
Applicant proposes major redevelopment of an” exlst1nc da&,
and reflooding of an 1mpoundment to its orxg;nal elevaelon,
addition of 2-{oo: flash boards. v PR :

R T ~_' ) e o R BT A

“The 1mp0Lndment aregsnas never been Purveved b\ &t drbfe351on-j

al archa colcgls cut the. exlstence oz at least one DrPhlthth £
{Indian) afcxacoloclca‘ ‘site (Maine Arc“aecloglxal Survev numbe f:fin
23.11) 1is already known ‘witain tre progec* area. - It ia 11kely<p4.:.
that archaeclegis:sl sxtes of &3 gn ficance tc the Natlonal Rgglsterfﬁ
of h;storlc Places are locate_ 1n tbe p"oJcct a*ea jfum S JQA-..rg.

] e * r_‘_'_..

IR -_:‘:'.

" We' recueet that_:-RG.requxre A phased ar hgeolog1eal survey _
as part of the environmental: studzes for this project desxgned "r'“
1} to locate and. assess the sxgnxflcance of archaeological s;ter
in the project area; 2)‘if anj ‘are ifound, to prepaie. plaas for ,i
mitigdtidninf any impact:-done toifestbred water levels;:.and- 3) TS
carry out such mxt-gatlon before/durxng conatrucelon.:‘;g,_. L

_.—\---.'_ ‘:- ;, el ' Sl s e e

Aoplleart is "’ged to contact Dr. Arthur Snless, archaeoloclsL,
of my staff, at their. convenxence.to begin planning foar:the ne-:
cessary archaeclogical survaj.” Dr. Spiess can recommnnd ~archaco-
logical consultants thh exper-ence 1n nalne -

cc: 'Deniee R -Diesen, Applicanp, SR
Pred Sprlnger, FPRC IR

EGS/slm_

oo
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MAINE HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION [LionY)
: 55 Capitol Street
State House Station 65
Augusta, Maine 04333

Earle G. Shettleworth, Jr.
Director 207-289.213

Telephone

September 24, 1984

Mr. Warren Guinan

Power Technics, Incorporated
190 Charles Street

Rochester, New Hampshire 03867

re: FERC 8158, Littlefield Project

Dear Mr. Guinan:

Our comments of August 14, 1984 to FERC concerning the ne-
cessity of a professional archaeological survey of the Little-
field Project impoundment margins are hereby transmitted to you
(copy enclosed). The comment on p. 44 of the FERC license appli-
cation that "no known... archaeological sites within the project
bounds have been identified" is in error, as you can see by the
enclosed letter.

Site #23.11 was discovered by a Maine State Museum crew
during the 1982 or 1983 field season. It is now considered likely
that restoration of the pool elévation will have an effect on i
significant archaeological properties that will have to be miti-
gated.

Again, you should contact Dr. Arthur Spiess of my staff

to begin the process of hiring a contract archaeologist to do
the work. ‘

Sincerely,

Earle G. ettlewort d

State Historic Preser 1ion Officer

E-7-2



STATE OF MAMNE

MAINE DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION
STAIE HOUSE STATON 22
AUGUSTA. MARE 04333

TEL.207-289-2211 RICHARD 8 ANDERSON
COMMISIORE 2

September 24, 1984

Mr., Warren A. Guinan
Power Technics, Inc.
190 Charles Street
Rochester, NH 03867

Dear Mr. Guinan:

We have reviewed your report faor the Littlefield Hydroelectric Develop-
ment Project.

In our letter of August 30, 1984, to FERC on this project, we raised
two issues:

1) Considering that a 10l-acre impoundment is being recreated, the
applicant snouid examine-the need for a boat access site.

2) The applicant should inventory canceing use and determine whether
there Is a need for a portage trail around the dam. If a portage
trail is needed, we indicated that we would request that it be pro-

vided by the applicant.
While the application indirectly discusses these issues by describing
the restrictive water quality, and by indicating that a canoe portage

trail could be built, we feel that the report ought to address our
concerns more specifically and directly.

Sincerely,

{/(/(.0/\«\ &Uu/vvv

Ellen Baum
Planning Coordinator

EB/ehp

NORMAND RODRIGUE, DIRECTOR OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES | ANNEE TARA DIRECTCR OF PLANNING & PROGRAM SERVICES
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMEMTAL FROTECTION ACGENCY
U omott” REGION 1|
J. F. KENNEDY FEDERAL BUILDING, BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 52203

October 15, 1984

Warren A. Guinan, P.E.
Project Coordinator
Power Technics, Inc.
190 Charles Strzet
Rochester, NH 03867

RE: Coordination for License.
Littlefield Hydroelectric Development Project

Dear Mr. Guinan:

Thank you for sending us a copy of your Draft Application for License
of Small Hydroelectric Power Project for the Littlefield Hydroelec-
tric Development Project located on the Little Androscoggin River in
Androscoggin County, Maine. Based on the information contained in
your project description and environmental report, we do not object
to issuance of a license. However we offer the following comments
for your use in preparing the final license application.

As you know, the project may require a U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
permit (individual or general) under Section 404 of the Clean Water
Act. We suggest that the final environmental report address whether
a Section 404 permit will be required. EPA participates in the
review of 404 permit applications and will evaluate any proposed 404
action using "EPA's Guidelines for Specification of Disposal Sites
for Dredged or Fill Material" (40 CFR Part 230), also known as 404
(b)(l) Guidelines.

This project must be operated in a manner which provides for an
instantaneous minimum flow release sufficient to protect wat=ar
quality downstream of the project. Because flows less than 70Ql10

may not provide adequate assimilative capacity to prevent violations
of water quality standards downstream, the project should at no
time, except as limitec by inflow, release flows less than 7Q10. We
request that you calculate the 7Ql0 for the project area and compare
it to your proposed instantaneous minimum flow of 20 cfs. A lcong-ternm
flow of 7010, however, could result in a significant detriment to
the physical and biological quality of the stream, and therefore a
higher flow may be necessary. An appropriate flow regquirement for
this project should be developed through consultation with FERC, the
state agency responsible for issuing water guality certifications
under Section 40l of the Clean Water Act, and the U.S. Fish and
Wildlife Service. A site specific instream study may be determined
to be necessary.



We will provide formal comments on the project during the FERC public
notice process. Should you have any questions, please contact Donald
Cooke of my staff at 617/223-1739.

Sincerely yours,

oo

Elizabeth A. Higgins,

for Environmental Review
Office of Government Relations
& Environmental Review (RGR)

stant Director
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United States Department of the Interior }/

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
ECOLOGICAL SERVICES
) P.O. BOX 1518
’ CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03301

0CT i 9 1984

Mr. Warren A. Guinan

Power Technics, Inec.

190 Charles Street

Rochester, New Hampshire 05867

Dear Mr. CGuinan:

This responds to your letter, dated September 19, 1984,
requesting our comments on the draft application for licernse for
the Littlefield Hydroelectric Project, FERC No. 2158, located on
the Little Androscoggin River in Maine.

¥e note that Littlefield Hydrzo Company (Applicant) hes
pending before the Federal Energy Regulatory Comnission (FERC) =zn
application for preliminary permit. This permit would ailow for
feasibility studies over an 18-month period, including an
@ssessment of impacts on fish and wildlife resources, zr. of

nitigation requirements.

Your draft applicetion for license would appesr <o be
premature, as it contains no report on studies of impacts on fisn
and wildlife Iresouices, as would be required under tre
preliminary permit. The Littlefield projeect involves rebuilding
8 breached dam and restoration of an impoundrment in a presently
free-flowing segment of the Little Androscoggin River. The
pProposel also calls for a cycling mode of operaticen, with pond
refilling and limited Project outflows lasting up to a week
during low flow conditions. Eoth the construction and cpcration
of this project could therefore have significant impacts on fish
and wildlife resources. '

We suggest the following studies as a vartial rezns of
determining the environmental feasibility of +*nis projec+:

1. Habitat Assessment: The fish and wildlife habits:s
would be affected by this Drojiect include the TIcposecd
impoundment area and downstrezm river segment. A techniqus
Such as the Fish and Wildlife Servica's Habitat Evaluation
Procedures (HEP) would be used to assess existing =and
potential aquatic habitat, both with and without the
Project. Resident and anadronous fish species, including
Atlantic salmon, Amezican shad and alewife, should be used
in the evaluation. The analysis should include
determination of mitigation measures needed to offset losses

in habitat value.
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Instream Flow Study: The proposed cycling mode of cperation
“ould affect downstream aquatic habitsz:. Studies such as
the Fish and Wildlife Service's Instreusm Flow Incremental
Methodology should be employed to determine an opivinmun flow
release that will protect and enhance downstream agquatic
Iesources.

Cumulative Impact Assessment: The Proposed project woulcd be
located in a river basin which is already heavily developed
for hydropower. Programs related to the restorsation of
anadromous fish, and achievement of Clean ¥ater Act go2als
(Class B water quality) are affected by the cumulativa
impact of individual hydropover Projects.

Evaluation of Existing and Potential Angling Oppertuniti=s:
As anadromous fish are restored to the Litile Androscoggin,
we would expect angling to increcse. Fishing for salmon and
shad take place in free-flowing waters. Therefore,
construction of this project may raduce potential cagling
opportunities for these species. Such impacts need %tc boe
assessed by identifying potential anpling sites in the
Froject area and in the downstiream river segment that woulsd
be subjected to fluctuzting flow rzlaases. Angling ectivisy
for resident species, both now and in the futur= should also
be assessed. :

After we 1cceive the results of these studies, we will be

better able to complete our evaluation of rroject-zrelzted impacts

and

prescribe needed mitigation. If you have z2ny questions,

please contact Mr. Gordon Russell of my staff at (603) 224-25¢5.

Sincsrely yours,

7 L A )
"/5424/; ‘/)/>/C%;.‘;_
/ﬁ; ﬁgrdon 2. Beckett

upsrvisor
W Ingland Figld Qifics

5]
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UNITED STATES DE. \RTMENT OF COMMEREE

Nationa! Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
NATIONAL MARINE ASHERIES SERVICE

Services Division
Habitat Protection Branch
14 Elm Street /
Gloucester, MA 0193p I

October 19, 1984

Mr. Warren A. Guinan, PE
Project Coordinator

Power Technies, Inec.

190 Charles Street

Rochester, New Hampshire 03867

Dear Mr. Guinan:

We have reviewed the information provided in your September 19, 1984,
letter regarding the Littlefield Hydroelectrie Project on the Little
Androscoggin River, in Androscoggin County, Maine.

The enhancement of commercially valuable Atlantic salmon and American
shad stocks is an important goal of the National Marine Fisheries Service
(NMFS). The State of Maine Department of Marine Resources is currently
involved in reestablishing anadromous fish runs in the lower Androscoggin and
the Little Androscoggin Rivers. The NMFS supports the state's efforts to
restore anadromous fish runs. Therefore, 'we will recommend to the Federal
Energy Regulatory Commission that the applicant address the construction of
adequate fish passage facilities to accommodate the anadromous fish runs that

are planned for reintroduction into the Little Androscoggin River.
Sincerely,

Thmes & bafo

Thomas E. Bigford
Branch Crief
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October 22, 1984

Mr. Warren A. Guinan, P.E.
Project Coordinator

POWER TECHNICS, INC.

190 Charles Street
Rochester, N.H. 03867

RE: Littlefield Hydro Project
FERC No. 8r58

Dear Mr. Guinan:

The Department has reviewed your letter of September 19 and the accompanying
Oraft Application for Minor License for the proposed Littlefield Hydro Project,
located on the Little Androscoggin River in the City of Auburn, Androscoggin
County, Maine.

In response to your consultation request, we offer the following comments.

1. Statutory and Regulatory Requirements, Pages 2-8: Paragraphs I.A, I.8,
I.C, and I.D should be deleted, as the statutes cited no longer regulate
hydropopwer development activities, and should be replaced by a reference
to the Maine Waterway Development and Conservation Act, (MWD&CA) 38
M.R.S.A. Section 630-636 (copy enclosed); Paragraph II.A should be deleted,
as the statute cited no longer regulates hydropower development activities;
Paragraph V.A should be deleted and replaced by a reference to the MWD&CA;
Paragraphs VI. C. 1-3 should be deleted and replaced by a reference to ths
Maine Dam Inspection, Registration, and Abandonment Act, 38 M.R.S.A.
Sections 815-840, which is administered by DEP (copy enclosed).

We also note that FERC's regulations require that an applicant for a hydrc
project license have received or at least filed with the State for a Wate-
Quality Certification pursuant to Section 401 of the Clean Water Act. We
will accept and will acknowledge for inclusion in the final license
application a brief written request for such certification.

2. Please provide a description of the size and surface elevations of the
existing impoundment under representative low, normal, and high flow

conditions.

3. Please provide a detailed map illustrating the extent of the current
impoundment and the proposed impoundment.

E-7-9
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Warren A. Guinan
October 22, 1984
Page -2-

n

We note that the City of Auburn has adopted flood plain zoning regulations
along the Little Androscoggin River based on the 100-year flood plain as
mapped by the Army Corps of Engineers for the Federal Emergency Management
Agency Flood Insurance Study. The Corps' mapping assumed the Littlefield
Dam in its current breached condition. The applicant will therefore be
required to conduct a hydraulic backwater analysis according to FEMA
guidelines to determine the boundaries of the new 100-year flood plain
based on final project design. (We note that such a requirement was
imposed in the State permit and FERC license for the Barker Mill Upper
Project.)

The description in Exhibit A of the proposed plant operation mentions
flashboards. The presence of flashboards is not, however, discussed in
either the description of the original dam, the existing dam, or proposed
redevelopment activities. Please clarify.

We note that the applicant proposes a cycling mode of operation, with an
instantaneous minimum flow of 20 cfs or inflow, whichever is less, to be

maintained at all times.

The DEP previously approved a similar cycling regime and minimum f1ow
release for the Barker Mill Upper Project, which is located immediately
below the Littlefield Dam. In issuing the license for this project, FERC
also approved the cycling regime but imposed 20 cfs as an interim flow with
a requirement for a minimun flow study.

Similarly, FERC has issued a license for the-Hackett Mills Project, located
immediately above the Littlefield Dam, imposing 40 cfs or inflow, whichever
is less, as an interim flow with a requirement for a minimun flow study.
DEP and FERC approved this project to operate in an instantaneous
run-of-river mode, except as modified under critical water quality
conditions.

We note that the draft application contains no analysis of the adequacy of
the proposed minimum flow release for the protection and enhancement of
aquatic resources.

We recorr=-7 that the applicant consult with the Maine Bureau of Parks and
-2creat’:z- -egarding the possible need for a canoe portage or other
-ecreatiz-:z" facilities at the site.

~ detailz: Zascription of all p-oposed site development and construction
sctivities, especially all in-stream work, should be provided in the
Applicaticn to DEP for Project Approval Under the Maine Waterway
Development and Conservation Act and Water Quality Certification.

The applicant should contact the City of Auburn regarding requirements for
local shoreland zoning approvals.

E-7-10



Warren A. Guinan
October 22, 1984

Page -3-

10. We encourage the applicant to file concurrently with DEP and FERC. OQur
substantive review of the project will cammence upon our receipt of the
required nunber of copies of a completed State application and Application
for License as filed with FERC. We will make final comments to FERC
following the conclusion of the State review process and the issuance of
our Findings of Fact and Order on Water Quality Certification.

Thank you for this opportunity to comment. If you should have any questions,
please feel free to call me at 207-289-2111.

Sincerely,

Baua Eul ML(ZCL

DANA PAUL MURCH
Hydropower Coordinator
Bureau of Land Quality Control

DPM/ip
Enclosures

cc: Gordon Russell, USF&WS
Steve Timpano, IF&W
Lew Flagg, DMR
Ed Baum, ASRSC
Annee Tara, DOC
Betsy Elder, OER

E-7-11



POWER TECHNICS INC. /@M
Doven o oaaeo | V/W

603-%24%xR®3¥*X 335-2606

October 23, 1984 | ,//’

Elizabeth A. Higgins,
Asst. Dir. for Environmental Review
Office of Government Relations
& Environmental Review (RGR)
United States Environmental Protection Agency
Region I
J.F. Kennedy Federal Building

Boston, Mass. 02203 égi;’

Subject: Littlefield Hydroelectric Development Project
Dear Ms. Higgins:

Thank you for your letter of October 15, 1984 in response to our
draft application for license for the subject project.

Your comments for preparing the final license application will
be carefully considered.

In preparing the draft application, the low-flow release specified
was identical to the interim low-flow release contained in the
license of Barker Mill Upper Project FERC No. 3562-001, which is
the dam immediately downstream of the Littlefield Project. The
7Q10 is about 30 cfs which is based on statistics of the USGS. The
gaging station used is #01058500 at Auburn, Me. (discontinued Octo-
ber 1, 1982) for the 42-years of record. However, a minimum

flow study is required and a report of results to be filed with

the Commission with recommendations for minimum flow releases from
Upper Barker's Mill facilities. The interim 20 cfs for Upper
Barker Mill was in turn based on a 20 cfs low-flow release as

given in the license for Barker's Mill Hydroelectric Project No.
2808 issued February 23,1979. This latter project is downstream

of the others and is but a short distance above the confluence of
the Little Androscoggin with the Androscoggin River. Until the
study required for Barker Upper is completed and the Commission
establishes the required release, we see no compelling reason to
increase the low-flow release at Littlefield. Once the required
release at Barker Upper is established, the proper release for
Littlefield should be adjusted accordingly.

I trust that the above responds to your comments concerning the
low-flow release. We look forward to your comments during the

E-7-12



Elizabeth A. Higgins

Power Technics, Inc.

Re: Littlefield Hydroelectric Dev. Project
October 23, 1984

Page Two

FERC public notice process. Should you have any questions or require
additional information, please contact me.

Sincerely yours,

pamy . men

Warren A. GGinan, P.E.
Project Coordinator

WAG:reb
cc: Olof Nelson &

E-7-13
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DEPARTMENT OF /,

INLAND FESHEESES AND WILDLIFEES

284 STATE STREET
STATE HOUSE STATION 41
AUGUSTA. MAINE 04333

=ENNH. MANUEL
COMMISSIONER

NORMAN E. TRASK December 19, 1984
2EPUTY COMMISSIONER

. Mr. Warren A. Guinan
Power Technics, Inc.
190 Charles Screet
Rochester, New Hampshire 03867

RE: Littlefield Hydro Project
FERC No. 8158
Little Androscoggin River
Auburn, Androscoggin County

Dear Mr. Guinan:

We have reviewed the Littlefield Hydro Project Draft applicaticn for
minor license (FERC) and have the following comments:

Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife is currently involved in

a passive management program on the Little Androscoggin River for the
indigenous fish species present. The principal species would include
brook trout, brown trout, landlocked salmon, smallmouth and largemouth
bass, chain pickerel, and white perch. This passive effort is due mainly
because of the water quality limitations that currently prevent initia-
tion of a fishery enhancement program. However, water quality has
improved in recent years and as additional upstream municipalities

and industries install pollution abatement facilities water quality

is expected to show further improvement. The improvement in water
quality due to the clean-up efforts in recent years has already
contributed to the rebound of warmwater fish populations in this river.
The Liztle Androscoggin is becoming and will continue to become zn
increasingly important resource to the state of Maine. There zre
nearly 100,000 people living in the Lewiston-Auburn area and derznds
on the recreational resources are increasing throughoutr the state of
Maine. The resources of the Little Androscoggin River can help meet
the future demands for recreation in this populated area of the state.

It is felt that the application does not adequately address this issue
nor does it adequately address the existing and potential habitat or
flow releases necessary to protect or enhance the aquatic resources

for species likely targeted for enhancement. The application also

does not adequately address the impacts of this project on the existing
and potential. aquatic resources nor the cumulative impact of this
project in relation to existing development on the river. Therefore,

E-7-14



Walter A. Guinan -2- December 19, 1984

it is requested that the applicant further assess the impact of this
proposed project on water quality and on the existing aquatic habitat
and indigenous fish species present. This assessment should include
the use of the U.S., Fish and Wildlife Services Habitat Evaluation
Procedures (HEP) and Instream Flow Incremental Methodology as techniques
to determine existing and potential habitat and optimum flow releases
necessary to protect and enhance aquatic resources for the fish species
most likely trageted for enhancement. Present angling opportunities
are limited due mainly to the passive efforts of DIFW on the river;
however, if an active management program was initiated on the river,
angling activity would most likely increase. Therefore, it is also
recommended that the applicant consider provisions for additional
access above and below the project site to accommodate increases in
angler use in the event an active fishery enhancement program is
initiated.

DIFW does not anticipate a need for fish passage at this time but
reserves the right to request an upstream and downstream passage
facility to be installed if needed in the future.

We would be pleased to continue the consultation process with you
regarding necessary studies and assessments. If you have questions,
please contact Steve Timpano of our staff at (207)289-3286.

Sincerely,

Lg%\ \Yo TN é Buxo,k
No n E. Trask
Deput) Commissioner

NET: SAT: jmk

ce: Gray Reg. Hdgtrs.
£35SC (E. Tzuz)
Y= (L. Flaz:
-7 (D. Moz:-
TITINS (C. :_-sell)
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STATE OF MAINE

DEPARTMENT OF MARINE RESOURCES
STATE HOUSE — STATION 21
AUGUSTA. MAINE 04333

Jan, 30, 1985

Mr.Warren A. Guinan

Power Technics, Inc.

190 Charles Street

Rochester, New Hampshire 03867

Dear Mr. Guinan:

The Department has reviewed the application for licensing for the Littlefield
Hydroelectric Development Project (FERC project No.8158-000) and offer the follow-
ing comments:

The Department of Marine Resources is currently in the process of restor-
ing sea run (anadromous) shad and alewives to the lower Androscoggin River
as far upstream as Lewiston Falls to include the Little Androscoggin River and
the Sabattus River. There are plans for restoring runs of shad and alewives in
the Little Androscoggin as far upriver as Bisco Falls. " Currently alewives are
being collected at the fish passage and trapping facility at the Hz2ad-of-Tide
Dam, the Brunswick Hydroelectric Project, FERC 42284. From this site they are
transported to appropriate upriver spawning and nursery areas. During 1983,
two lake systems, Marshall and Tripp Pond, which drain into the Little Androscog-
gin River above Littlefield dam were stocked with adult alewives. During late
surtmer and fall, large numbers of juveniles were observed migrating seaward. 1In
1984 adult alewives were again stocked in Marshall Pond and Tripp Pond, and as
in 1983 large numbers of juveniles were observed migrating seaward.

In subsequent years, we expect to stock additional alewives in the Range Ponds,
Whitney Pond, Hogan Pond, and Thompson Lzke. All of these ronds/lakes are located
above the Littlefield Dam. 1In addition to alewives, we will be stockizz American

shad in the riverine areas above Littlefield Dam as shad rni:—-zrs incrz::== at
Brunswick.

As the numbers of anadromous fish increase in the Little f-droscc:z .- River,
we would expect angling to alsoc increase. Fishing for shz: i:kes pP-z-. .n free
flowing waters, therefore, construction of this project may rsiuce pctznzial

angling sites for shad.

At the present there are 3 dams on the mainstem of the Androscoggin River
below Lewiston Falls of which the first dam, the Brunswick Hydroelectric Project,
(FERC #2284), has an upstream fish passage and trapping facility incorporated in
it. Currently a downstream migrant facility is under study.

E-7-16



The next dam upriver, t.« Pejepscot Project, (FERC #478«, has provisions in its
recently issued license for the construction of a downstream migrant fish passage
facility concurrent with the reconstruction of the project. An upstream fish pass-
age facility will be required at this site, at such time that 10,000 adult alewives
or 500 adult american shad are passed through the Brunswick fishway (FERC $2284),
with a provision that the request for upstream passage would not be initiated for a
minimum of five years of fish passage at Brunswick. Based on results of the past
two years' operation. at Brunswick, we will be requesting -upstream fish passage be
built concurrent with redevelopment of the dam.

The next upriver dam, the Worumbo Hydoelectric Project (FERC #3428) has plans for

redevelopment and license application has been filed. Downstream migrant fish pass-
age facilities have been requested to be built concurrent with the construction of

the project.

Requirements for upstream passage would be the same as requested for

the Pejepscot Project (FERC #4784). Based on results of the past two years' opera-
tion at Brunswick, we will be requesting upstream fish passage be built concurrent
with redevelopment of the dam.

In order to assure continued progress in the Androscoqgin River anadromcus fish
restoration efforts, we recommend the following studies, as previously requested
in the preliminary permit comments, to assess the environmental impact of this

project:

1.

The impacts of upstream and downstream losses on anadromous
alewives and American shad by this project and other existing
projects in the watershed.

How the applicant will mitigate for upstream and downstream losses
caused by this project, and what provisions will be made for up-
stream and downstream passage of fish.

What will be the impact of inundation of riverine habitat in
the project area on production of American shad and other river-

ine dependent species.

How will these impacts be mitigated?

Identify potential fishing sites for American shad and address
mitigation for lost angling sites.

Address how flows will be managed to maintain downstream acquatic

resources. .

After receiving results of the above studies, we will be better able to complete
an evaluation of project related impacts. If you have quections pertaining to
these comments, please contact Mr. Lewis Flagg at (207) 289-2291.

Sincerel
: N

SPENCER APQLLONIO
Commissioner

CC: Denise R. Diesen, ESI Hydropower
Fred E. Springer, FERC
Director, SPO
Director, Bureau of Civil Emergency Preparedness
Director, OER

Commissioner, DOC

Commissioner, IF&W
Commissioner, DEP
Director, Historic Preservation Commission
Gordon Beckett, USFWS
Bruce Higgins, NMFS

MS/kg
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July 8, 1935

Dr. Artanur Sgpiess
Haine ilistoric Preservation Commission
55 Capitol Street
Augusta, HE 04333

Dear Dr. 3picss:

ThanX you for taking the time to meet with me and discuss your
Agency's concerns regarding the development of the Littliefield
Hydrcelectric project.

At this time, I would like to initiate "phase I" of the
arcinaeological survey required, Will you please contact parties who
you feel are gualified and interested in doing the reconnaissance
survey, I will be in contact wilh you to see who is available, when
they are available, and their cost., A decision for continuing will
be made at that juncture,

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me in New
Hampshire at (603)431-4412, or in Connecticut at (203)661-4203,
Thank you for your time and hnelp.

Sincerely,

Jason James

cc: Carol Cunningham, MK Engineering

/spiess/enn

H
1

s

v
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Movember 4, 1985

Dr. Arthur E. Spiess

llaine Historic Preservation Commission
35 Capitol Street

Augusta, ME 04333

Re: Littlefield archacology study

Dear Dr. Spiess:

Per our telephone conversation regarding tihe archaeological study
required for the Auburn area by your commission, pPlease f£ind
enclosed a backwater study performed by our consulting engincers
which clearly shows the area effected by repairing the breached dam,

iJe would like you to submit it to all acceptable archaeological
contractors for bid. We would like the bid to contaias

a. the availability date of services
b. initial survey sites identified
C, time frame required for surveys
d. cost of labor per hour per person
e. total cost

The bids should be submitted to my attention at the above address,
If there are questions please call.

Sincerely,

Jason James

E-7-19
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November 22, 1985

Mr. Lewis Flagg

State of Maine

Department of Marine Fisheries
State House Station 21
Augusta, ME 04333

Re: Littlefield Hydroelectric Project
FERC Project ¢8158
Phase 1 Consultation (Continued)

Dear Mr., Flagg:

In 1984, a Draft Application for License of Small Hydroelectric Power
Project for the Littlefield Hydroelectric Development Project, located
on the Little Androscoggin River in Auburn, Maine, was sent to your
agency for review and comment. Since that time, we have completed a
number of enginecring studies and discussed the project with the
agencies which made substantive comments on our initial submittal.
Based on the studies and consultation, we have changed the proposed
moue of operation and type of equipment to be installed at the site.

Previously, the proposed mode of operation was- to be run of river with
cycling at low flows. The equipment consisted of four vertical
Francis turbines, which could operate over a2 flow rancc cf 84 to 1000
cfs,

We now propose a strictly run-of-river operation: all inflow to the
Project will be released through the powerhouse, over the spillway, or
through the fish passage facility, 8Simply put, inflow will ejual
outflow. The Francis turbines will be replaced by a eingle 1.3M7 full
Kaplen turbine capable of operating at flows of of 100 to 900 cfs.

If you require additional informz:tion or wish to discucs these
propocea changes, please feel free to contact me, e would eppreciate
your agency's comments on the abov:s changes within 30 daye. We look
forwara to hearing from you,

Very truly youre,

Jason James

€Cc: Carol Cunningham
MK Engineers
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY < " e
NEW ENGLAND DIVISION. CORPS OF ENGINEERS yr;_ -
424 TRAPELO ROAD
WALTHAM. MASSACHUSETTS 02254

~ <

ATTENTION OF

' 26 November 1985
Planning Division
Basin Management Branch

Mr. Jason James

c¢/0 ESI Hydropower Co, Inec.
2 Greenrich Plaza
Greenwich, CT 06830

Dear Mr. James:

Reference is made to your letter of November 22, 1985 in which
you advised that changes had been made in the proposed mode of
operation and equipment to be included in an application for a
license from the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission ( FERC), for
Project No. 8158, Littlefield Hydroelectric Development Project to be
located on the Little Androscoggin River in Auburn, Maine.

It appears from a preliminary review that these proposed changes
RFill not have impacts on Corps of Engineer responsibilities. He have
no further comments at this time concerning the proposed project. He
reserve the right to make additional comments when FERC initiates a

formal project revies.

I trust that the above comments wWill meet your needs 1n this
matter.

Slncerely,
\
“_‘7 e~
s az o
Ch ef Plann1 Divisio
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United States Depa_rtment of the Interior
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

P.O. BOX 1518
CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 08301 . -y »
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REF: FERC #3158 : qb:b-

Mr. Jason James NOV 27 1855
Energy Supply International, Inc.

Two Greenwich Plaza

Greenwich, Connecticut 06830

Dear Mr, James:

This responds to your letter, dated November 6, 1935, regarding the
Littlefield Hydroelectric Project, located on the Little Androscoggin River in

Androscoggin County, Maine.

You stzte that the proposed mocde of operation for this project has been
changed from cycling to run-of-river. This will make our previously
recommended instream flow studies (see enclosed letter, dated October 19,
1384) unnecessary. However, other studies addressing habitat impacts,
cngling, and cumulative effects will still be required. In addi‘ion ups:irez-
and dounstream ‘fish-passage facilities should be conceptuzlly desig gned p*lor
to filing a license application.

If you hsove any questions or would like to further discuss this project,
please contact Mr. Gordon Russell of my staff at (603) 224-2585.

Sipcerely yours,

Ve // )

s b M
/,»—-Eyaﬂ Gordon E, Beckett

Supzrvisor
New England Ares

E-7-22
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s, STATE OF MAINE ’/
. :Department of Environmental Protecfﬁbn.
Sraw Tl B S S s T
JOSEPH E. BRENNAN HENRY E. WARREN
GOVERNOR COMMISSIONER

December 2, 1985

Mr. Jason James

Energy Supply Intern
Two Greenwich PAla
Greenwich, CT

onal, Inc.

RE: Littlefield Hydro Project
FERC No. 8158

Dear Mr. James:

This is in response to your letter of November 22 requesting comments
on the modification of the proposed mode of operation of the Littlefiel?d
Hydro Project from cycling to run-of-river.

We have no objections to a strict run-of-river operation in which
outflow equals inflow on an instantaneous basis and we see no need for
instream flow studies. We therefore deem item #6 in our comment letter
of October 22, 1984 to be deleted; all other items remain as stated.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any further questicns.

Sincerely,

\’, / ,{(ufch

,L(-‘ Y Ciaad

DANA PAUL MURCH
Hydropower Coordinator
Bureau of Land Quality Control

cc: Gordon Russell, U.S.F.§ W.S.
Steve Timpano, I.F.& W.
Lew Flagg , DMR

DPM/ 10
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December 13, 1985

Mr. Jason James

Energy Supply International, Inc.
Two Greenwich Plaza

Greenwich, CT 06830

RE: License Coordination
Littlefield Hydroelectric Project
FERC No. 8158

Dear Mr. James:

Thank you for your letter dated November 22, 1985, regarding the
proposed change in mode of operation for the Littlefield Hydro-
electric Project located on the Little Androscoggin River in
Androscoggin County, Maine.

The mode of operation now proposed is strict run-of-river operation:
all inflow to the project will be released through the powerhouse,
over the spillway, or through the fish passage facility. Based on
the information provided in the 1984 Draft Application for License
and the new proposed mode of operation, we do not object to issuance
of a license. However, we believe the proposed project may be
subject to either an individual or general permit issued by the

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers under Section 404 of the Clean Water
Act. We request that the final application for license address
whether a Section 404 permit will be required. EPA participates

in the review of 404 permit applications and will evaluate any
proposed 404 action using “"EPA's Guidelines for Specification of
Disposal Sites for Dredged or Fill Material” (40 CFR Part 230),

also known as 404(b)(1) Guidelines.

We will provide formal comments on the project during the FERC public
notice process. Should you have any questions, please contact
Donald Cooke of my staff at 617/223-1739.

Sincerely yours,

c VN LY

‘évru—‘-/(/.ﬁar'ﬂ\Aéi_

Elizabeth A. Higdins, Assistant Director
for Environmental Review

Office of Government Relations
& Environmental Review (RGR-2203)

cc: Dana Paul Murch, ME DEP
Gordon Russell, USFWS
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CONSOLIDATED HYDRO, INC.

April 22, 1986

Mr. Dana Murch

Dept. of Environmental Protection
Station #17, State House

Augusta, ME 04333

Dear Dana:

As required by FERC regulations we are applying for a Water Quality
Certificate pursuant to Section 401 of the Clean Water Act for the
Littlefield Hydroelectric Project, FERC #8158. We'll be sending you
Phase II of our license application shortly.

Regarcs,

Jascn James

E-7-25
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S £ STATE OF MAINE
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S 2 .
2 Department of Environmental Protection
] |

e gt ™ALL ADDRESS: Siae Houss Station 17, Augusta 04533

JOSEPH E. BRENNAN

HENRY E, WARREN

GOVERNOR COMMISSIONER

May 6, 1986
MAP 9 5 1986

Mr, Jason James

Consolidated Hydro, Inc.

Two Greenwich Plaza

Greenwich, CT 06330

Re: Littlefield Hydroelectric Project
FERC No. 8158

Dear Jason:

The Department 1s in receipt of your letter of April 22 requesting Water Quality
Certification, pursuant to Section 401 of the Federal Clean Water Act, for the
proposed Littlefield Hydroelectric Project.

We accept ths request for filing. We note that Consolidated's proposal will
involve the reconstruction of a hydropower project. The proposal is thus
subject to the permit requirements of Title 38 MRSA Section 633.

Substantive review of Consolidated's request will commence upon our receipt
of a completed Application for Project Approval Under the Maine Waterway
Development and Conservation Act and Water Quality Certification and a copy
of the Application for License as filed with the Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission.

Upon preparing to file the required applications with this office, please contact
me to discuss distribution to other State review agencies.

If you should have any questions, please feel free to contact me.
Sincerely

:Sljkkt\ Féluza /Ltu”q;éi

DANA PAUL MURCH
Hydropower Unit
Bureau of Land Quality Control

DPM/ jw
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GERALD G. TAYLOR f
BIOLOGIST .CONSULTANT
310 DOUGLAS DRIVE
WEST CHESTER, PA. 19380 \
(215) 696~ 3684

May 6, 1086

Mr. Gordan Beckett

US Department of the Interior
Fish and Wildlife Service
P.0. Box 1518

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Dear Gordon:

Attached is a copy of Conseolidated Hydro's revised draft of the Apolication
Por License of the Littlefield hydroelectric project. Please veview the

draft and provide me with yvour comments.
I am grateful for the onpportunity and time you allowed for us to get to-
gether and discuss the fishery prohlems and for the valueble suvgrestions

that you and G. Russell gave, Accordingly, we heve Tevise?d the aonropriate

sections in the application. 1 hope the revisions meet with your annrovel,

Please ca2ll me, when convenient.

Sincerely yours,

e e

E-7-27
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Federal Emergency Management Aﬁcy

Region I J.W. McCormack Post Office and Court House -
Boston, Massachusetts 02109 ;;fi:?i:

MAY 191586 —& = =~
Tl
Mr, Jascn James T
Censclidated Hydre, Inc. e
Twc Greerwich Plaza “;

Greerwich, CT 06830
Dear Mr. James:

This is ir resperse tc your April 16, 1986 letter ceneerning a preopesal to
reccrstruct the Upper Barker Mill Dam on the Little Ardrescoggin River in
Auburr, Maine.

We have reviesed the repcrt and maps prepared by Mcrriscr—Knudsen Ergireers
(MKE) fcr the stretch of the river fram the Lower Rarker Tam tio the Mirct
towr lire. Since the report included the effects of octn the Uoper 3arks
Dam ard the Littlefield Dam, we will preovide comments or ncth prcieces,

s

There is ar appearart discreparcy recarding staticr idertificaticr ir the
1

rctes asscociated with tables 1 ard 3 ir the MKE ReDCrt. We are assaning
that taple 2 shcws the correct staticring rctes.

The repcrt irdicates that with the prepcsed prcjects in place the 100 year
flocd water surface elevaticns ir the reach fram Lower Barker Dam upstream

to the Littlefield Dam will be lcwered. Imnediately upstream cf the Littlefield
Dam, the 100 year flocd elevaticrs will increase 5.51 feet. This ircrease

will diminish tc .05 feet at a pcint 430 feet upstream cf the Achurn—Minct

tcwn line.

The Little Andrcscoggin River was studied in detail as part of the Flocd
Insurance Study of Auburn, Maine, and a regulatory flocdway was delineated.
The minimum floodplain management requirements of the Naticnal Flood
Insurarce Program (NFIP) mandate that a regulatory flecdway be adcpted as
part of lccal floodplain management regulation. These regulaticrs must be
adcpted as a prerequsite to participaticn in the Naticral Flood Insurance
Program. The City of Auburn adcpted a zoning crdirance cn July 7, 1980,
which was amended on February 2, 1981, meeting the minimum criteria cf

the NFIP.

It appears that the reconstructicn cf the Upper Barker Dam is ccrsistant
with the minimum requirements cf the NFIP ard therefcre we have. nc cbjecticn
to that pcrticn of the prcject. -

The prcpesal te recerstruct Littlefield Dam dces nct meet the reguirement

of secticr 60.3(d)(3) of the rules and regulaticns of the NFIP., That

secticn reguires that the cammrity prchibit encroachments within the

adcpted regulatcry floodway that weuld result in any increase ir flocd

levels withir the camrity during the occurrence of the hase flocd discharge.,
The effects cf these increased flced heijhts must be addressed befcre FEMA
will corcur with the recerstructicr cf the Littlefield Dam as propcsed,

E-7-28



The issue cf the impacts cf the mirimum standards cf the NFIP cr dam car-
structicn prcjects which increase base floed elevaticrs has beer addressad
by FEMA. A pclicy has been adcpted that requires the applicart fcr a liccal
fleccdplair develcpment permit fcr constructicn of a dam ir a regulatcry
flocdway to first aveid encrcachmert cr the flcocdway or tc medify the
flecdway 1n such a way tc meet the mirimmm standards cf the NFIP.

If it is demcrstrably irapprepriate te desigr the Littlefield Dam irn accardarce
with the NFIP flccdway requiremerts cf 44 CFR 60.3(d), FEMA has det=rmired
that the prcject may be apprcved cnly if the fcllcwing cenditicnd are mect:

1) A lecaticn hydraulic study has been perfcrmed in acccrdance with
standard ergireerirg practice, and campatible with hydraclic ar-
alysis perfcrmed in the develcpment cf flced insurarnce studi=ss.
The lccaticr hydraulic study shculd ccrsider several altermatives
cf lccaticn and size cf structure.

2) The applicant has made apprcpriate arrangements wit

erty owrers and the cammnity tc cbtair flecding ez2semerts
ctherwide campersate them fcy future flocd lcsses au
effects cf the prcject.

n

3) The applicart has made apoprcpriate arrangements tC assurs that
the Naticnal Fleed Insurance Program and Flocd Irsurancs Fund dc
nct incur any liability for additicral future flcod lcssses tc

~— existing structures which are insured under the Procgram and
grandfathered in under the risk status existirg pricr tc the
censtruction of the structure.

4) The applicant prcvides FEMA with revised flocod prcfiles, floodw=y
and floodplain mapping, and background technical data necessary fcr
FEMA to issue revised Flood Insurarce Rate Maps ard Flood Bcurdary
ard Floodway Maps for the affected area upcr campleticn ¢f the
structure.

The hydraulic analysis perfcrmed by MKE is acceptable for the proposed
prcject with the conditicn that the staticning inccnsistencies are rectified.
Te fully meet conditicon number 1, cther alternatives shculd be analyzed tc
determire if a practicable alterrative that dces nct increase flocd heignts
is available.

With regard tc cenditicn numbers 2 and 3, the applicant must certify that
apprcpriate agreements have beer made tc assure that ary future flood lesses
are campersated ard indicate if any insurable structures will be impacted by
the prcject.
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If. irswrable structures are impacted, the severity ¢f the impact cn the Flcad
Irsurarce furd will be evaluated ard aporcoriate acticn will be taxer.

The techrical mackup data that was gererated by MKE must e submitted te FEMA
as suppcrt tc a map revisicr ard te me2t the reguirement cf cerditicn 4.

FEMA will nct wdertake a map revisicrn until the prcject is substartially
canplete. We, therefcre, reguest that ycu previde the infcrmaticn required
in corditicr 4 and certify that the wcrk has oeen camnpleted as desigred

when the prciect is substartially camplete.

We wculd like tc thark ycu for yocur cocperaticn in this grccess. If weu
have ary questicns cor if we car be cf any assistarce, please ccrtact Reiert
Scrrichsen cf this cffice at (617) 223-2616.

Sir%ﬂ;i (/ -

/
/
7 & “
A it
tdward A. Thomas, CThiel
watural & Techrclegical Hazards Divisicr
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CONSOLIDATED HYDRGO, INC.

July 10, 1986

Dear Gentlemen:

This letter is to confirm our meeting on July 21, 10:00 A.M., at
Gray, Maine.

The meeting (as described by telephone) is an orientation
meeting between personnel participating in the study of the
Littlefield Hydroelectric Project. Since I have been in contact
with you by telephone, prior to this meeting, it will not be
necessary to describe particulars at this time, except to
emphasize that the primary purpose is to review the field cata
measurement and data collection methods prior to the fie.d data
collections scheduled during the remainder of the week, July
21-25 (described in my Proposal).

Again, your advice and ascistance is appreciated.

Sincerely yours,

Gerry Taylor
CHI Biologist Consultant
215/696-3684

E-7-31

TWO GREENWICH PLAZA, GREENWICH, CONNECTICUT 08830

TELEPHONE [203] 661-4203 TELEX 620496



) N
L
= 3]
4 2 i =
w .// o __J,. o
) I~ . v 01 v
\ i I i =
s . o ta, [ . w =
5 e - il e
o 1 — o AQ ™ Y wl O A
. o (o] i tay (ol (a2 . oz
I+ <t v_._ o) = f3a) Lu: — o+ M
Ve 4 - L un D.L U T » ch g A=t
i - o O T n 'z B & N (=] _:.. . &0 AH.“ m O
C L O Q M 1 . o - 5 0) Nz
. [OTRAY & . O o0 [ ~ O A.u [Sa] [ 76 Iy 1 - Q
b e k 4 b oE A ® O i i Bl ¥7Z 0 oo i
- b W) i Q e~ - o= N ) o O - — — m [N
T N AN 22 .9 5 = - g, SEE -
ook 8 . :ﬁ @ e b D. Mm VB mog oW ,D.A oAC W ™ '
QoA o 0O c A 4 40 S fgH W O W PR I c o Y
I~ 40 @ — v m D“ N N E V-0 AL«D ) Lwr_ v | i
% a o I~ omAaa— o O <: [ = #5 o O 4% & I
PR 093 56w2™ & - > o 0 R TS TEY: m
- - + ] N ®, i u _.A.
S B8 e B 150 #E 842 AL 80 230 3 .
Iyh 0% g 50 5 .
_ oYy 2 g om O 03?7 Y AR :
b 0 S 2 Wz 2 , 0 ;
Tsm ) bl E gy
0 . q v QU
o : b QG0 :
oI = 0oy il Y2 :
QYaq > =05 D s
{g9gd = 508 9 A0 Pz “
" 0 _W 5 Y 0 ¢ _W_ dp @ :.‘ )] I !
1 1), 1l by 2 i
S 1 - i _‘u V]
4 I\ Z ) _q 0 !
Q 0 0 0 '
0 O &
v '..n,.. wt! o
i
TGRS

_rh s
b e

ol i
TR IRR

2



o

e

ey
'Pof’. (g; 4/

P, /

UN[VERS]TV OF MAINE at Farmington s

Department of Social Sciences and Business 112 Main Street
Farminpton, Maine 04938
207-778-3501

July 11, 1986
Dr. Arthur E. Spiess
Maine Historic Preservation
Commission
55 Capitol Street
Augusta, ME 04333

Dear Art:

I write to inform you about the preliminary results of our
Littlefield phase I archaeology survey in the Towns of Auburn,
Poland and Minot, Maine. As I earlier reported to you, we en-
countered three unequivocal prehistoric aboriginal archaeological
sites and another two possible sites during the course of the
Littlefield survey, the salient details of which I will try to
summarize here along with our methodology and further recommenda-
tions.

Field work was initiated on June 12, 1986, by a small crew of
three under the direct supervision of Michael J. Heckenberger, one
of my senior and most trusted field assistants. The final phase I
field work was completed on July 2. I also visited the Littlefield
study area several times during this period and as a result, the
following comments are a composite of observations made by both of
us. As stated in the scope-of-work, the principal goal of the survey
was the location of all archaeological sites in the proposed project
area, or determination with reasonable assurance that none exist
there, as mandated by the Historic Preservation Act of 1966, as
amended.

Testing proceeded with excavation of select and systematic
transects of hand excavated shovel test pits along with systematic
surface collection after a preliminary examination of the area by the
crew to prioritize testing areas. As you may remember, David Putnam
and I earlier examined the study area, in part, in November, 1985,
prior to our preparation of the phase I scope-of-work and so, I am
quite confident that we were able to select suitable testing locali-
ties given the amount of time available for phase 1 testing. As is
so often the case, however, Michael and I agree that too little time
was allocated for the phase I survey in that many additional test
pits would be necessary to completely exhaust all possible site loca-
tions.

In any case, a total of 136 0.50x0.50 m test pits were exca-
vated and screened through 6 mm (1/4") mesh hardware cloth in 52 dif-
ferent transects. 1In nearly all cases, the test pits had to be taken
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Dr. Arthur Spiess
11 July 1986 2

quite deep (ca. 0.8 - 1,0 m) due to the nature of the alluvial de-
posits., Pits excavated on terraces less than 2.5 m above the current
river level consistently revealed homogenous (texture and color)
sediments, primarily silt, which are reflective of relatively recent
alluvial deposition. Nonetheless, of the 136 pits, 50(+) were ‘seem-
ingly positive for the presence of prehistoric artifacts, with 18
containing definite artifacts (e.g., flakes, fire-cracked rocks, etc.)
and another 32 containing likely artifacts (e.g., fire-cracked rocks).
All of these 32 positive pits were excavated at two of the three un-
equivocal sites (sites #1 and #3 on the attached map), whereas the
third uneguivocal site (#2) was noted solely on the basis of surface-
collected artifacts in a cultivated field. Still two other possible
sites (#4 and #5 on the map) were noted on the basis of a singular
artifact (fire-cracked rock) in one test pit each. In addition, the
likely existence of minimally one other site was reported through

an informant contact, for a total of six unequivocal or possible

sites beyond the previously reported site (ME 23-11) now known in the
study area. It seems likely that additional sites remain to be identi-
fied there, as well.

Of the five recently identified unegquivocal or possible sites,
all are threatened to some degree by the proposed hydroelectric de-
velopment particularly when one realizes that the inundation map
supplied to us is not wholely reflective of what (through field in-
spection and landowner reports of flooding) will be actually flooded
by an increased water level. Several landowners cited the frequent
nature of floods and the resultant erosion and deposition that occur
at current water levels, with more than 3.5 m of water rise at some
times, It is, therefore, suggested that a phase 11 archaeological
testing project be undertaken prior to approval of the hydroelectric
project by the Maine Historic Preservation Commission. Specific de-
tails and site by site recommendations follow.

Site 1, some 200m2 in size and 2.5m above the
river, will be entirely inundated or eroded by the
proposed project. It appears to be highly signifi-
cant in any terms since it produced both quartz
and chert flakes, a gquartz scraper, a quartz core
and fire-cracked rocks from uncultivated, intact
natural soil horizons to a depth of 0.8m. We,
therefore, recommend con51derably more testing
there, mlnlmally 10-20m? in actual excavation
units (1xlm).

Site 2, some 1,000—1,600m2 in size across two
terraces in a cultivated field, lies ca. 2.5-4.0m
above the river and appears to have been largely
disturbed by historic farming practices. Nonethe-
less, it produced fire-cracked rocks and a Kineo
rhyolite drill (possible Late Archaic period,
ca. 1,500 B.C. ?), a raw material which is clearly
exotic to the study area. Although it will be
only partially affected by inundation, it will
likely suffer from erosion given higher water
levels. Additional test pits are, therefore,
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Dr, Arthur Spiess
11 July 1986 3

recommended there, minimally covering 5-10m2 (20-
40 pits).

Site 3, located on two different "high" ter-
races, 1s adjacent to where an o0ld river channel
(oxbow) intersects the modern channel. Although
these terraces are 3.5m and 5.0m above the current
water level, it 1s unquestionable that any increase
in water level will erode these two site loci in
that both terraces are currently being eroded by
the river because of the nature of the stream flow,
sediment structure and surface topography. To-
gether, the site loci cover an estimated area of
about 350m? and they constitute the most productive
site in the study area, having produced 30-40
flakes and uneguivocal fire-cracked rocks in un-
cultivated, intact soil horizons to a depth of
0.40-0.50m. Therefore, we recommend that a mini-
mum sample of 10-20m? be excavated there in actual
-excavation units (1lxlm).

Possible sites 4 and 5 are both located ca.
2.0~-3.0m above the current water level and will be
severely eroded by any increase in water level,
However, we only recommend excavation of about
2.5m2 (10 pits) at each using additional test
pits since both seemed relatively unproductive in
the phase I survey.

Finally, we must recommend excavation of a
total of 30-40 additional pits (7.5-10m2) in the
area of the informant reported site and at several
other stream confluence and terrace settings which
could not be tested during the phase I survey due
to the previously mentioned time constraints. In
sum, we recommend a total of some 37.5 to 65m2 of
additional testing in the Littlefield study area.

Please feel free to make any adjustments to our recommendations
which you may deem necessary. I will be happy to provide you with
additional information should that be necessary. Please also note
that Jason James and Energy Supply International asked us to include
provision for a phase II survey, if deemed necessary, in the 1986
field season when we drew up a formal contract with them, presumably
to allow them to meet their proposed licensing timetable (see en-
closed copy of contract between ESI and UMF). I am, therefore,
asking you to give this matter your expeditious consideration so
that we can, in fact, schedule such a phase II1 study in the near
future, pending a negotiated contract. Thank you very much for your
assistance in this regard and, as always, continued best regards!

(% 2tz

Petersen, Ph.D,.

Sincerely,

JBP/g
encl.

mes B.

cc - Jason James
Michael Heckenberger E-7-35



LITTLEFIELD HYDROELECTRIC PROJECT

4‘,
: . -~
= T s - \J
mHW,Tiyﬁm(PP\ LN r:<Q03< A\A%HQWK%%NK
G - Q\\ﬂ ke ante
O e T
v
\ 0
N )
‘B o, .
| t : . %
ﬁ- ‘ ﬂ‘ . (H—R&MW 4104
y o n.%rﬁ* X ..A..
A 0"00 .\ #
KN 1 KX N
: b A%
— = AN 0¢uo¢onwﬂ...oouwu. _oonnun. nu.. ~4
AN .\Qs_.\. S N‘s e % =
SURFACE COLLECTION ON | .osM% STSIRIRAEEL olou._owomwv
— AGRICULTURAL LAND ] _F S5
® _ KNOWN SITES :

O _AREA OF SUBSURFACE TESTING

ARCH/EOLOGICAL STUDY

E-7-36



. L
MAINE HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION LL A - i K330
S5 Capitol Street L ; -
State House Station 65 ON-BM‘TMKT‘Rw
Augusta, Maine 04333 - -

Earle G Shettleworth, Jr. Telephone.
Director 207-2809-2132

July 31, 1986

Mr, Jason James

Energyv Supply International
Two Greenwich Plaza
Greenwich, Connecticut 06830

Re: FERC 8158 Littlefield Project Archaeological Survey QEZ:::““

reay Mr. SFames:

Dr. James Petersen's detailed letter-form preliminary report
on the Lit+tlefield Project has been examined 1in detail by Dr.
Spiess of my staff. Irn this letter we outline our reguirements
for -“h- nex= phase of archaeological work on the project. Please
a2l free To con-act Dr. Petersen, Or any contractor on our rac-
smmended list, to obtain bids and to proceed with the wOrk.

Wwe have assigned the following Maine Archasological Survey
cire numpers tc the sites listed in Petersen's 1etTer:

Site 1 assianed site £#23.1°%

Site 2 assioned site #232.1¢

ciz= 3 assigned site #23.17

Site 4 assigned site #23.1¢

Sit=2 3 assicnec site #22.7:2
"Irfcormant reported” sits 1s assionac site 23.20 in anticigatlion
of its confirmatiorn.

Our requiremsnts, 2Xpressed in TErms of minimal excavazion
and mesting areas for Phase II work, &re as follows:

1) On site 1/23.15, a minimum of 20 meter square excavation
to devalop informa+ion sufficient to judge eligibility
0f +he site to the Na<ional Recister of Historic Flaces.

2) On site 2/23.16, & minimam of 10 m. sguare in shovel
testpitting to determine 1I any concentrations of cultural



material can be identified and if any unplowed deposits
can be located.

3) Site 3/23.17, minimum of 20 meter square excavation to
develop information leading to a determination of National
Register eligibility.

4) Possible sites 4/23.18 and 5/23.19, 10 shovel pits at
each to develop further information on their cultural

content.

5) Excavation of 30 shovel testpits mipimum in the ar=a
of the informant .  reported site (23.20) to confirm its
presence and being characterization.

an

ndditionally, we recommend that ESI include fungs Io
on a co ngency,

T
+ional 10 sguare meters of excavatlion area as nti
should either of possible sites 4 or 5 or the "Informant reported”
site show substantial promise of vielding significant information.
This con-ingency budget should be used to develop information
sar
T

(el At

- for a National Register elicibility determination oL
2 Y

necessa
each site.
We are particularly disturbed by Petersen's report basad
orn his field experience and landowner reports of floodinc that
+he inundation map supplied by ths applicant may not be accurate.
Lr accurate, verifiable inundation matr will be reguired by this
nffice as part of future decision makinc concerning archaeclogiceal
mitigazion measures should any of these sit2s in fact prove eli-
giple to the National Register of Historic Piaces. Based on Peter-
can's comment we will not use the current applicant-supplied in-
undation map without either further data showing that it 1s accur-
ate, or modification to improve its reliapilizy.
Sin
L
—Farl
. stat
cc: Dr. Jamess B. Petersen
Mr. Kennsth Plumb, Secretary, FEFRC
Mr. Dana Murch, MDEP E-7-38



CONSOLIDATED HYDRO, INC.

August 28, 1986

Joseph C. Iganzio

Cheif, Planning Division
Department of the Army
New Enagland Division
Corps of Encineers

424 Trapelo Road
Waltham, MA 02254

Dear Mr. Ignazio:

By way of this letter we reguest under Section 404 of the Clean
Water Act a general permit for the Littlefield Hydroelectric
Project, FERC No. 9661, located in Auburn, Maine. The Project is in
the licensing stage. Thank you.

Sincerely,

B
P .
=" ‘_'__/_,/’/,__,_,_..--——-._.-
GasanD. James
Ee

rations Manadger

JbJ/tck

E-7-39
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//44%r¢
CONSOLIDATED HYDRO INC.

November 14, 1986

US Environmental Protection Agency
Region 1

JFK Federal Building

Boston, MA

Attn: Donald Cooke
Dear Mr. Cooke:

Enclosed is Phase II of the license application that will be
submitted to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission after
receiving, considering and incorporating your comments where
appropriate for the Littlefield Hydroelectric Project located on
the Little Androscoggin River in Auburn, Maine. According to
the licensing regqulations you must be given 30 days to supply
written comments on the proposal.

Please mail your comments to my attention by December 31, 1986.
If you have any questions or need clarification of any matter
please call me. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Enclosures

JDJ/mos

E-7-40

TWO GREENWICH PLAZA SREENWICH CONNECTICUT 06830
TELEPHONE {203) 8614203 TELE> 620486
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State of Maine
Executive Department
OFFICE OF ENERGY RESOURCES
State House Station 53
Augusta, Maine 04333
(207) 289-3811

Joseph E. Brennan

Anthony A. Armstrong
Governor

Director

November 19, 1986

4+

Jason James 4 - ’ :
Littlefield Hydro Company 'y 2 :
Consolidated Hydro Inc. NOV 24 1986
Two Greenwich Plaza

Greenwich, CT 06830
({203) 661-4203

Dear Mr. James:

We have reviewed the initial consultation document for
Consolidated Hydro Inc. Company's Littlefield Project on the
Androscoggin River in the town of Auburn, Maine.

The OER strongly favors the redevelopment of this
hydroelectric facility which would provide Maine with
approximately 5,062 MWh/year of renewable, inflation-proof
electricity. The crude oil displaced by the project is equivalent
to 8,473 bbls/year and QOER believes that the generation
capabilities of this facility have substantial public benefit. The
installed capacity of 1,350 KW provides a significant contribution
to the generation of indigenous hydropower in Maine which we
encourage discriminately, as specified by our Comprehensive
Hydropower Plan. We have no objections to the Littlefield Project
and favor its rehabilitation.

Thank you for inviting the comments of this office.
Sincerely,

Betsy Elder
Hydropower Planner

BE/Jjr

E-7-41



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

NEW ENGLAND DIVISION, CORPS OF ENGINEERS é/e & ’ﬂ//
424 TRAPELO ROAD
WALTHAM, MASSACHUSETTS 02254-9149 Fmre };
RerLY 10 November 21, 1986 eorrrtn Y

ATTENTION OF
Planning Division
Basin Management Branch

Mr. Jason D. James

Opzerations Manager

Consolidated Hydro, Inc.

Twvo Greenwich Plaza

Greenwich, CT 06830 -

Dear Mr. James:

Reference is made to your letter of November 14, 1986 in which
you requested a Phase II review of plans for licensing the
Littlefield Hydroelectric Project located on the Little Androscoggln
River in Auburn, Maine.

The draft license application enclosed with your letter has been
briefly reviewed to ascertain any potential impacts on Corps of
Zngineers responsibilities in the areas of navigation, flood centrol,
water supply and water quality under Section 404 of the Clezn Vater
Act.

The proposed project would not involve any federally-owned land
utilized for water rasource purposes under Corps jurisdiction. The
proposed operational procedures, as dzsscribed in the application,
would not affect Corps flood control activities.

Since work will be performed below the ordinary high water line
of the Little Androscoggin River a Dazpartment of Army permit will be
required under Section 404 of the Clean WYater Act. It is noted that
the applicant has requested the issuance of such a permit.

Although we have no further comments at this time concerning the
proposed project, we reserve the right to make additional comments as
necessary when the Fesderal Energy Regulatory Commission requests a
formal agency review of thé license application.

Sincerely,

na

Jos
Chi

L. Ignazg o
Plannin

E-7-42



éﬁﬁh;lﬁiibu L
MAINE HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
55 Capitol Street -
Augusta, Maine 04333
A
Earle G. Shettleworth, Jr. : Telephone:
Director 207-289-2133

Decewber 1, 1986

Mr. Jason James

Consolidated Hydro, Incorporated
Tow Greenwich Plaze

Greenwich, Connecticut 06830

re: FERC 8158, Littlefield Hydroelectric Development

Dear Mr. James:

This letter includes our comments on the project application for 1license
transmitted to Dr. Spiess of our staff with your letter of November 14, 1986,

We have no concern over the historic nature of the dam and powerhouse,
which are not eligible for the National Register of Historic Places.

OQur comments on archaeological resources as follows reflect our present
knowledge, which consists of what was known about the project area before
inception of the hydropower project, plus a letter from Dr. James Petersen of
July 11, 1986, with preliminary indication of Phase I survey findings. Our
comments on Dr. Petersen's letter are adequately summarized on page 45 of your
license application, with one minor and one major exception to be treated below.

Before giving a formal "conditional no adverse effect" to your project, of
course, we must have the final report on Phase I site location and Phase II site
eligibility work, as well as an approved mitigation plan (Phase III, or site
excavation). Currently, we have simply reviewed Dr. Petersen's initial letter-—
form statement and reacted to it.

Our minor problem with page 45 deals with the wording of the last sentence
of 1. Your Phase II survey will be directed toward determining the eligibility
of archaeological sites to the National Register of Historic Places, which is
the legal wording that should be used in place of "significant historical
value".

Our major problem with the project's potential. impact on archaeological and

historical resources revolves around the issue of exact limits of the pool
behind the site, and potential (100 year flood) damage limits. Dr. Petersen's

E-7-43



MAINF HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
55 Capitol Street

State House Station 65

Augusta, Maine 04333

July 11th 1letter to you expressed concern over the availability of verifiable
inundation maps, and over accomplishing archaeological survey to adequately
cover the full potential (100 year flood) indundation area.

We note that Dr. Petersen's Phase I archaeological survey scope 6f work
called for consideration of all ground in the project area below 215 feet above
mean sea level. The normal project pool described in the November 1986
application for license is 216 feet. By comparing the map available to this
office and to Dr. Petersen for planning the Phase I fieldwork with your license
application, we note that Dr. Petersen was using an enlarged copy of Inundation
Map I as reproduced in the license application. Comparison of Map I with
Inundation Map II shows significantly more terrain being flooded, especially the
valley of a small north-south trending stream just west of Hotel Road, and
additional ground between Hotel Road and the Dam location. The projected 100-
year flood pool on Inundation Map II appears to coincide with a 220 foot amsl
pool elevation.

Thus, it appears possible that the Phase I archaeological survey
information gathered to date will be inadequate in terms of geographic coverage,
and that you will be responsible for further work on landforms between 215 and
220 feet elevation. Dr. Petersen has indicated verbally to Dr. Spiess that he
did adjust his Phase I coverage slightly upon realizing that the inundation map
that you had supplied to him was inadequate. Therefore, we will have to await
the details of his final report before making an assessment of what, if any,
further Phase I archaeological survey average is necessary.

Sincerely,

cc: James B. Petersen
Kenneth Plumb, Secretary, FERC
Edwin Slater, Archaeologist, FERC

EGS/slm
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DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION

STATE HOUSE STATION 22

AUGUSTA, MAINE 04333

JOSEPH E BRENINAN on. - RICHARD B ANDERSON
COVERNCR TEL.207°289-2212 December 10, 1986 SISO

Jason D. James, Operations Manager
Consolidated Hydro Inc.

Two Greenwich Plaza o 0
Greenwich, Ct. 06830 DEV 16 1380

Dear Mr. James:

The Department of Conservation has reviewed the Littlefield
Hydroelectric Development Project Second Stage of Consultation
document. The following comments are made by the Bureau of Parks and
Recreation.

The Second Stage of Consultation document states that it is not
anticipated that recreational boating will occur in the area and therefore
no boat taunching facility is needed (page 36). However, it is
acknowledged that fishing and canoeing take place on the river now and
that use is expected to increase as fish become more abundant; and that
public access will be provided at the site for fishing and canoeing
purposes. Because people fishing in the impoundment may wish to use
boats we suggest that further consideration be given to providing boat
launching facilities at the site.

It is the Department of Conservation's policy that the applicant
should bare the full cost of providing boat launching facilities; the policy
is attached for your information.

Thank you for providing us the opportunity to comment on your

NEY.

Richard B. Anderson, Commissioner
Maine Department of Conservation

c.c. FERC Coordinating Committee
Herbert Hartman, Dir., BPR

Attachment

NORMAND RODRIGUE, DIRECTOR OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES/MARK SULLIVAN, DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
SUPPORT THE MAINE RIVERS FUND
E-7-45



Commission

Gienn H. Manuel, Commissioner
Dept. Inland Fishertes & Wildlife B
Chairman

Spencer Apotlonio. Commissioner
Dept. Marine Resources

Harlow “Jog" Floyd

Bangor. Maine ATLANTIC SEA RUN SALMON COMMISSION
Put_)hc Member PO. Box 1795
BANGOR
04401

December 10, 1986

Mr. Jason D. James
Operations Manager
Consolidated Hydro Inc.
Two Greenwich Plaza
Greenwich, CT 06830

Dear Mr. James:

We have just reviewed the environmental study by Gerald Taylor submitted in
support of the Littlefield Hydroelectric Project. We would like to offer
the following comments.

l. The study documentation should include habitat inventory data for the
habitat lost due to project construction and habitat gained as a
result of the mitigation proposal. A schematic map detailing the
location of Atlantic salmon (or resident salmonid) spawning and nursery
substrate should be included in that documentation.

2. The mitigation proposal is flawed in its proposed release of mitigation
flows during Atlantic salmon or resident salmonid spawning periods.
Atlantic salmon spawn in late October and early November, and although
the eggs may hatch as early as March, the fry may emerge from the
stream gravels as late as early June in some instances. Furthermore, it
takes two years after hatching for an Atlantic samon to reach the smolt
stage. Brown trout and other resident salmonids have similar nursery
habitat requirements. Dewatering a salmonid nursery habitat affer fry
emergence would negate any benefits produced by releasing spawning and
incubation flows.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment upon this material. Feel free to
contact us if we may be of any further assistance.

Sincerely,

:""" ' 'l/!~" g

Kenneth F. Beland
Fishery Biologist

KFB: jpn

cc: 8. Timpano, P. Andrews, U.D. Pierce, IF&W
Russell, USFWS

Murch, DEP

. Flagg, DMR

H o ®
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United States Department of the Interior
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

26 Ganneston Drive
Augusta, Maine 04330

December 19, 1986

Mr. Jason D. James
Operations Manager
Consolidated Hydro Inc.

Two Greenwich Plaza
Greenwich, Connecticut 06830

Dear Mr. James:

The Maine Office has reviewed your Phase II report for the Littlefield
Hydroelectric Project and has the following comments.

- The flow duration curve shown in figure 1 was based on the period
1941-1978. Why wasn't the entire period of available record used
for calculation of this curve. (1941-1982)°?

- The figures in Table 1 also should be calculated using the entire
period of record at the gage. The calculated flow figures differ
up to 26% when the 1941-1978 period is compared to the 1941-1982

period.
Average Flow (cfs) Median Flow
Month 1941-1978 1941-1982 1941-1978 1941-1982
April 1720 1710 1750 1550
May 890 866 838 696
June 487 469 466 361
July 268 256 239 190
August 180 191 142 139
September 206 204 146 134
October 245 308 185 170
November 518 524 472 370

- The remaining streamflow information in the report agrees closely
with our records.

If you have any questions regarding the revised flow figures or
comments, contact Bill Bartlett at telephone nmumber 207-622-8209.

Si?gerely, ‘
7 ) / / / ~
/é///é / .v":' ¢ “;/

Derrill J. fCow1ng }/’
Chief, Maine Office
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United States Départment of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
ECOLOGICAL SERVICES
P.O. BOX 1518
CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03301
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CESERMCIES ADOLLONID, SOnisseaei P

STATE OF MAINE

CEPARTMENT OF MARINE RESOURCES
STATE HOUSE - STATION 21
AUGUSTA, MAINE 04333

December 31, 1986

Jason James

Operations Manager
Consolidated Hydro, Inc.
Two Greenwich Plaza
Greenwich, CT 06830

Dear Mr. James:

We have reviewed the Phase II license application for the Littlefield
Hydroelectric Project and offer the following comments:

Page 40, 3rd paragraph. The application states that state and fed-
eral fishery agencies are currently conducting studies and plans for
development of anadromous fisheries, such as Atlantic salmon and shad,
and implies that the applicant will address fisheries issues when
plans are completed. The DMR is not developing plans concerning shad
and alewives as we have had an ongoing restoration program since the
spring of 1982. Our program is outlined in the Brunswick Hydropower
Project Application (FERC #2284), which was licensed in February,
1979. The Littlefield Application has failed to adequately address
our ongoing program and fishery resource concerns as outlined on

page 41. The application mentions that cumulative impacts will occur
but no quantification of those impacts is provided; therefore, pro-
posed mitigation measures are not meaningful. The gquestion of what
effects the Littlefield Dam, in conjunction with other existing dams
upstream and downstream of the project, will have on anadromous fish
runs in the basin has not been answered. The applicant proposes to
install downstream passage at the Littlefield Project to protect
downstream fish migrants. Even with downstream passage, unavoidable
losses will occur. How will the applicant mitigate these unavoidable
losses? This project will result in another barrier to upstream fish
migration in the Little Androscoggin River. The dam owner is respon-
sible for passing fish at this project. The applicant has not ad-
dressed this responsibility.

The applicant did a HEP analysis for alewife, brook trout, smallmouth
bass, Atlantic salmon, and shad. There is no data provided to deter-
mine how the applicant arrived at its values: what are the mean num-
ber of zooplankton presently or how did the applicant project what it
will be?

E-7-51



Jason James
31Dec86
Page 2

Increasing flow in the bypass canals at Lower Barker Mills and
Mechanic Falls Dams 1s not a legitimate mitigation for shad habitat
loss at Littlefield Corners. The needed flow at the Lower Barker by-
pass needs to be addressed under the context of existing license for
Lower Barker. Since Mechanic Falls is an unlicensed facility, how
can the FERC enforce a minimum flow condition at this project? 1In
addition, since shad would not have upstream passage at the Little-
field Corners Dam, how would these fish reach the Mechanic Falls Dam
to utilize the habitat proposed to be provided in the Mechanic Falls
bypass?

Based on our current review of the application in its present form,
we recommend that it be rejected as deficient.

Sincerely’, %
s \ ’L\\}Q I—<- )
%)J\U\M L ouN\ VRIS

SPENCER APOLLONIO
Commissioner

SA/jcm

cc: State FERC Coordinating Committee
Steve Timpano, IF&W
Dana Murch, DEP
Gordon Russell, USF&WS
Tom Bigford, NMFS
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DEPARTMENT OF

INLAND FISHE!

284 STATE STREET
STATE HOUSE STATION 41
AUGUSTA, MAINE 04333

GLEMNNH. MANUEL
COMMISSIONER

NCRMAN E. TRASK
CEPUTY COMMISSIONER

January 20, 1987

Jason D. James

Operations Manager
Consolidated Hydro, Inc.

Two Greenwich Plaza
Greenwich, Connecticut 06830

Re: Littlefield Hydroelectric Project
Little Androscoggin River
FERC No. 8158

Dear Mr. James:

We have completed our review of your Phase II license application
document for the Littlefield hydroelectric project on the Little
Androscoggin River in Auburn. Of particular interest, and the focus
of the following comments, was the report on the HEP studies under-—
taken for the project. As stated in the USF&WS letter of December 31, 1986,
we also feel consultation regarding the results of the studies and the
proposed mitigation should be continued before a final license application
is developed. The following items are recommended for further consultation:

1. Overall, the Little Androscoggin River presently has a high
proportion of slow moving pool or pocl/run habitat. Riffle or
faster run habitat is quite limited and, hence, considered at a
premium. Based upon present knowledge, we recommend loss of
this habitat should be fully mitigated in kind. Options or
opportunities for mitigation should be explored further by the
HEP team.

2. Although the HEP Study showed substantial improvement in H.U.'s
for alewife and smallmouth bass, there is already substantial
habitat for these species in the drainage, and it is thus of
limited value considering DIF&W's emphasis on maintaining or
improving salmonid species and angling opportunity. Angling
opportunity and interest in (or emphasis upon) different species
needs to be discussed.
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Jason D. James
Page 2
January 20, 1987

The increases in habitat percentages quoted in the summary

do not match the H.U. figures on page 15. Brook trout units,

for example, don't increase by 119% as stated, but only by

19%. Even so, this modest increase will likely be more than
offset by the increase in smallmouth bass (and implicity, chain
pickerel) habitat; ultimately resulting in increased predation on
salmonids. This should be recognized and discussed as part of the
report.

Although adult brook trout habitat may increase somewhat in the
project area, loss of riffle sections would no doubt reduce
reproductive and early juvenile habitat for this species.
Documentation that adverse water quality (summer high temperatures)
would limit utilization of this habitat needs to be provided. At
this time we contend that water quality may not in fact preclude
productive utilization by salmonids, including brook trout.

As clearly stated by the ASRSC in their comments dated 12/10/86,
the proposed flow durations at mitigation sites 1 and 2 are too
limited. Juvenile stages of Atlantic salmon and both juvenile
and adult stages of brown trout would be expected to inhabit
these sites year-round. We also note that the recommended flow
at the Marcal Bypass site (20 cfs) is substantially less than
even the 7.Q10 flow for this river (about 30 cfs).

As also expressed in the USF&WS letter of 12/31/86, choice of the

Marcal and Barkers Mill Lower sites as mitigation areas may not be
appropriate for the Littlefield project. There should be further
consultation as in item number 1 above.

We would appreciate the opportunity to meet with you and/or your

consultant to address these issues further. Please contact Steye
Timpano at this address, or by telephone at (207)289-3286 to

arrange further consultation.

Sincerely,

Norman E. Trask
Acting Commissioner

/ale

CccC:

Gray Regional Headquarters (Pierce)
Phil Andrews

ASRSC (Baum)

DEP (Murch)

DMR (Flagg)

USF&WS (Russell)

E-7-54



CC-SSnQ«LAA_»_

STATE OF MAINE

Department of Environmental Protection

MAIN OFFICE: RAY BUILDING, HOSPITAL STREET, AUGUSTA
MAIL ADDRESS: State House Station 17, Augusta, 04333

JOHN R. McKERNAN KENNETH C. YOUNG, JR.
GOVERNOR COMMISSIONER

January 29, 1987

Jason D, James

Operations Manager
Consolidated Hydro Inc.

Two Greewich Plaza

Greenwich, Connecticut 06830

RE: Phase II Consultation Comments
Littlefield Hydroelectric Project
FERC No. 8158

Dear Mr, James:

The Department has reviewed your letter of November 14, 1986 and the
accompanying Draft Application for License for the proposed Littlefield
Hydroelectric Project, FERC No. 8158, located on the Little Androscoggin River
in the City of Auburn, Androscoggin County, Maine.

Our comments on the draft application are as follows:

1. The construction and operation of the proposed project will be subject
to the permit and certification requirements of the Maine Waterway
Development and Conservation Act and Section 401 of the Clean Water
Act. An Application for Project Approval is enclosed for your use.

2, Please provide a detailed description of all project construction
activities, especially all in-stream work, particularly
cofferdamming/excavating. (See Ttem #3 of the Application for Project
Approval for a more detailed explanation of the information required).

3. In the discussion of the cumulative impacts of the proposed project on
fish resources (Exhibit E.2.2-1, page 41), it is indicated that the
achievement of Class B water quality standards is a goal of the Clean
Water Act. This is no longer the case under Maine's revised water
quality classification system. (38 MRSA Section 464 et. seq.(1986).
Class C waters now meet the "fishable/swimmable" goal of the CWA.

4, The final application should include a copy of DEP's May 6, 1986
letter (copy enclosed) acknowledging CHI's request for water quality
certification.

5. The final application should respond to the May 19, 1986 comments of
the Federal Emergency Management Agency regarding compliance of the
project with the requirements of the National Flood Insurance Program,

E-7-55
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Jason D. James
PAGE 2
January 29, 1987

Please feel free to contact me if you should have any questions regarding these
comments,

Sincerely,

DN

DANA PAUL MURCH
Hydropower Coordinator
Bureau of Land Quality Control

DPM/ jw
Enclosures

cc: Ken Beland, ASRSC
Steve Groves, DEP Water
Lew Flagg, DMR
Craig Ten Broeck, DOC
Steve Timpano, IF&W
Art Spiess, MHPC
Betsy Elder, OER
Karen Massey, SPO
Gordon Russell, USF&Ws
Elizabeth Higgins, EPA-Region 1

E-7-56



CONSOLIDATED HYDRO INC.

February 6, 1987

Mr. Norman F. Trask FEDEQQL_ E X PRESS

Acting Commissioner
Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife
284 State Street
State House Station 41
Augusta, Maine 04333 N
Subject: Littlefield Hydroelectric Project

FERC No. 8158

Supplemental Information to Draft License Application

Dear Mr. Trask:

Thank you for your letter of January 20, 1987. We appreciate your
comments and agree that additional consultation is necessary. In
response to your comments regarding the HEP study, we are enclosing
for your review a copy of the original data forms prepared by our
biological consultant, Mr. Gerald Taylor. These forms were used in
the HEP Analysis and should help clarify how the results of the study
were obtained. We apologize for their ommission from the Draft
License Application submitted to you on November 14, 1986.

We are anxious to complete the consultation process so that the
License Application can be filed with FERC as quickly as possible.
Unfortunately, Mr. Taylor is unavailable for a meeting at this time,
however, he will be contacting you by telephone within the next week
to answer any additional questions you might have about the HEP
analysis. We will be contacting you after you speak to Mr. Taylor to
discuss your remaining concerns and discuss how best to proceed to
resolve the remaining outstanding issdes.

Very truly wvyours,

rations Manager

cc: Mr. Steve Timpano {(w/enclosures)
Mr. Sonny Pierce (w/enclosures)

\ y
iy i
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CONSOLIDATED HYDRO INC.

February 6, 1987

L
Mr. Gordon Beckett ‘ F_’E'D ERQL EX pIQESS
Supervisor, New England Area

U.S. Fish and Wild Life Service

Ecological Services

P.O. Box 1518

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Subject: Littlefield Hydroelectric Project
FERC No. 8158
Supplemental Information to Draft License Application

Dear Mr. Beckett:

Thank you for your letter of December 31, 1986. We appreciate your
comments and agree that additional consultation is necessary. In
response to your comments regarding the HEP study, we are enclosing
for your review a copy of the original data forms prepared by our
biological consultant, Mr. Gerald Taylor. These forms were used in
the HEP Analysis and should help clarify how the results of the study
were obtained. We apologize for their ommission from the Draft
License Application submitted to you on November 14, 1986.

We are anxious to complete the consultation process so that the
License Application can be filed with FERC as quickly as possible.
Unfortunately, Mr. Taylor is unavailable for a meeting at this time,
however, he will be contacting you by telephone within the next week
to answer any additional gquestions you might have about the HEP ‘
analysis. We will be contacting you after you speak to Mr. Taylor to
discuss your remaining concerns and discuss how best to proceed to
resolve the remaining outstanding issues.

Very truly yours,

on D. James
Operations Manager

CCc: Gordon Russell (w/enclosures)
Mr. Dana Murch, DEP (w/enclosures)
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CONSOLIDATED HYDRO INC.

February 6, 1987

Mr. Kenneth F. Beland FEDERHL EXPR,QﬁS

Fisheries Biologist

Atlantic Run Salmon Commission
P.O. Box 1298

Bangor, Maine 04401

Subject: Littlefield Hydroelectric Project
FERC No. 8158
Supplemental Information to Draft License Application

Dear Mr. Beland:

Thank you for your letter of December 10, 1986. We appreciate your
comments and agree that additional consultation is necessarv. 1In
response to your comments regarding the HEP study, we are enclosing
for your review a copy of the original data forms prepared by our
biological consultant, Mr. Gerald Taylor. These forms were used in
the HEP Analysis and should help clarify how the results of the study
were obtained. We apologize for their ommission from the Draft
License Application submitted to you on November 14, 1986.

We are anxious to complete the consultation process so that the
License Application can be filed with FERC as quickly as possible.
Unfortunately, Mr. Taylor is unavailable for a meeting at this time,
however, he will be contacting you by telephone within the next week
to answer any additional questions you might have about the HEP
analysis. We will be contacting you after you speak to Mr. Taylor to
discuss your remaining concerns and discuss how best to proceed to
resolve the remaining outstanding issues.

Very truly yours,

7?4——-‘——’/ f,..f—*—’—“
//J MI‘C"

/455 qugﬁh D. James
perations Manager
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CONSOLIDATED HYDRO INC.
February 6, 1987

Mr. Spencer Appolonio FEDEQQL EXPRESS

Commissioner

Departmertt of Marine Resources
State House - Station 21
Augusta, Maine 04333 °

Subject: Littlefield Hydroelectric Project
FERC No. 8158 i ’
Supplemental Information to Draft License Application

Dear Mr., Appolonio:

Thank you for your letter of December 31, 1986. We appreciate your
comments and agree that additional consultation is necessary. In
response to your comments regarding the HEP study, we are enclosing
for your review a copy of the original data forms prepared by our
biological consultant, Mr. Gerald Taylor. These forms were used in
the HEP Analysis and should help clarify how the results of the study
were obtained. We apologize for their ommission from the Draft
License Application submitted to you on November 14, 1986.

We are anxious to complete the consultation process so that the
License Application can be filed with FERC as quickly as possible.
Unfortunately, Mr. Taylor is unavailable for a meeting at this time,
however, he will be contacting you by telephone within the next week
to answer any additional gquestions you might have about the HEP
analysis. We will be contacting you after you speak to HMr. Taylor to
discuss your remaining concerns and discuss how best to proceed to
resolve the remaining outstanding issues.

-

Very truly yours,

=

L — .
%_/
pZ
- Jm

Operations Manager

cc: Mr. Lewis Flagg (w/enclosures)
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CONSOLIDATED HYDRO INC.

March 20, 1987

Mr. Norman Trask

State of Maine

Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife
284 State Street, State House Station 41
Augusta, ME 04333

Subject: Littlefield Hydroelectric Project
FERC Project No. 8158 - Maine

Dear Mr. Trask:

In response to your comments of January 20, 1987 and as a follow up,
both to our letter of February 6, 1987, and your telephone
conversation with our biological consultant Mr. Gerald Taylor, on
February 23, 1987, we would like to reiterate our position with
respect to the Littlefield Hydroelectric Project.

We understand the importance and value of pre-filing agency
consultation both in terms of expediting the licensing process and in
ensuring the development of a successful project. As a result, we
have made it a practice to approach hydropower development with a
sincere concern for valuable and irreplaceable public resources. We
believe that our approach to the development of the Littlefield
Hydropower Project has been consistent with this practice, as
evidenced by the changes we have made to the mode of operation and
choice of turbine, as well as by our delay in filing the license
application in order to accomodate your request for additional
studies.

Unfortunately, conditions of our power purchase sales agreement with
Central Maine Power are such that we can no longer delay filing
without further jeopardizing this agreement and ultimately, the
future of the Project. However, we believe that we have conducted
the necessary studies for this project. In addition, although no
formal studies were conducted on cumulative impacts or angling
opportunities, these two concerns have been addressed in the license
application.

With respect to the proposed mitigation measures, we apologize for
not involving you more directly in the selection of mitigative
measures. We understand your concerns pertaining to failure to
provide full mitigation in kind, as well as the proposed flow
durations at the two mitigation sites and their "legitimacy". We
believe, however, that we have-rexamined all alternatives that are
economically feasible and have proposed the best possible mitigation
with respect to compensation for loss of riffle habitat. While we
agree that continuous flow releases at the mitigation sites would be
ideal, such flows would have a significant adverse economic impact on
the hydroelectric projects at these sites. Furthermore, we believe
that the flow durations, as proposed, will provide partial
compensation for loss of riffle habitat, in that some fish after
hatching, would be able to move into pools immediately downstream
from these sites.

TWO GREENWICH PLAZA, GREENWICH, CONNECTICUT OS830
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We have been unable to identify any mitigation that would provide
full compensation in kind. As to the legitimacy of our proposed
mitigation, Consolidated Hydro, Inc., as sole owner of the
Littlefield Hydroelectrlc Company, owns both of the proposed
mitigation sites and is committed to implementing whatever procedures
are required in order to provide the proposed flow releases.

In conclusion, we believe that we have addressed your comments in the
license application to the fullest extent. We intend to file the
application next week and will be providing you with a copy
concurrent with our filing to the FERC. We appreciate the comments
you have provided us to date and look forward to continued
consultation with you throughout the development of this Project.

Sincerely,

/"":,;

dson D. James
Operations Manager

Enclosures
JDJ/mos

cc's

Phil Andrews

Steve Timpano

Ken Beland, Atlantic Sea Run Salmon Commission
Gordon Russell, USFWS

Lewis Flagg r DMR
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CONSOLIDATED HYDRO INC.

March 20, 1987

Mr. Gordon Beckett

US Department of the Interior
Fish and Wildlife Services
P.0O. Box 1518

Concord, NH 03301

Subject: Littlefield Hydroelectric Project
FERC Project No. 8158 - Maine

Dear Mr. Beckett:

In response to your comments of December 31, 1986 and as a follow
up, both to our letter of February 6, 1987, and your telephone
conversation with our biological consultant Mr. Gerald Taylor, on
February 23, 1987, we would like to reiterate our position with
respect to the Littlefield Hydroelectric Project.

We understand the importance and value of pre-filing agency
consultation both in terms of expediting the licensing process and
in ensuring the development of a successful project. As a result,
we have made it a practice to approach hydropower development with
a sincere concern for valuable and irreplaceable public resources,
We believe that our approach to the development of the Littlefield
Hydropower Project has been consistent with this practice, as
evidenced by the changes we have made to the mode of operation and
choice of turbine, as well as by our delay in filing the license
application in order to accomodate your request for additional
studies,

Unfortunately, conditions of our power purchase sales agreement
with Central Maine Power are such that we can no longer delay
filing without further jeopardizing this agreement and ultimately,
the future of the Project. However, we believe that we have
conducted the necessary studies for this project. 1In addition, -
although no formal studies were conducted on cumulative impacts or
angling opportunities, these two concerns have been addressed in
the license application.

With respect to the proposed mitigation measures, we apologize for
not involving you more directly in the selection of mitigative
measures. We understand your concerns pertaining to failure to
provide full mitigation in kind, as well as the proposed flow
durations at the two mitigation sites and their “legitimacy". We
believe, however, that we have examined all alternatives that are
economically feasible and have proposed the best possible
mitigation with respect to compensation for loss of riffle
habitat. While we agree that continuous flow releases at the
mitigation sites would be ideal, such flows would have a
significant adverse economic impact on the hydroelectric projects
at these sites., Furthermore, we believe that the flow durations,
as proposed, will provide partial compensation for loss of riffle
habitat, in that some fish after hatching, would be able to move
into pools immediately downstream from these sites.

TWO GREENWICH PLAZA, GREENWICH, CONNECTICUT 06830
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We have been unable to identify any mitigation that would provide
full compensation in kind. As to the legitimacy of our proposed
mitigation, Consolidated Hydro, Inc., as sole owner of the
Littlefield Hydroelectric Company, owns both of the proposed
mitigation sites and is committed to implementing whatever procedures
are required in order to provide the proposed flow releases.

In conclusion, we believe that we have addressed your comments in the
license application to the fullest extent. We intend to file the
application next week and will be providing you with a copy
concurrent with our filing to the FERC. We appreciate the comments
you have provided us to date and look forward to continued
consultation with you throughout the development of this Project.

Sincerely,

Enclosures

JDJ/mos

cc's

Steve Timpano

Gordon Russell, USFWS

Lewis Flagg

Ken Beland, Atlantic Sea Run Salmon Commission
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CONSOLIDATED HYDRO INC.

March 20, 1987

Mr.Kenneth Beland

Atlantic Sea Run Salmon Commission
P.O. Box 1298

Bangor, ME (04401

Subject: Littlefield Hydroelectric Project
FERC Project No. 8158 - Maine

Dear Mr, Beland:

In response to your comments of December 10, 1986 and as a
follow up, both to our letter of February 6, 1987, and your
telephone conversation with our biological consultant Mr. Gerald
Taylor, on February 23, 1987, we would like to reiterate our
position with respect to the Littlefield Hydroelectric Project.

We understand the importance and value of pre-filing agency
consultation both in terms of expediting the licensing process
and in ensuring the development of a successful project. As a
result, we have made it a practice to approach hydropower
development with a sincere concern for valuable and
irreplaceable public resources, We believe that our approach to
the development of the Littlefield Hydropower Project has been
consistent with this practice, as evidenced by the changes we
have made to the mode of operation and choice of turbine, as
well as by our delay in filing the license -application in order
to accomodate your request for additional studies.

Unfortunately, conditions of our power purchase sales agreement
with Central Maine Power are such that we can no longer delay
filing without further jeopardizing this agreement and
ultimately, the future of the Project, However, we believe that
we have conducted the necessary studies for this project. 1In
addition, although no formal studies were conducted on
cumulative impacts or angling opportunities, these two concerns
have been addressed in the license application.

With respect to the proposed mitigation measures, we apologize
for not involving you more directly in the selection of
mitigative measures. We understand your concerns pertaining to
failure to provide full mitigation in kind, as well as the
proposed flow durations at the two mitigation sites and their
"legitimacy". We believe, however, that we have examined all
alternatives that are economically feasible and have proposed
the best possible mitigation with respect to compensation for
loss of riffle habitat. While we agree that continuous flow
releases at the mitigation sites would be ideal, such flows
would have a significant adverse economic impact on the
hydroelectric projects at these sites. Furthermore, we believe
that the flow durations, as proposed, will provide partial
compensation for loss of riffle habitat, in that some fish after
hatching, would be able to move into pools immediately
downstream from these sites.
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We have been unable to identify any mitigation that would provide
full compensation in kind. As to the legitimacy of our proposed
mitigation, Consolidated Hydro, Inc., as sole owner of the
Littlefield Hydroelectric Company, owns both of the proposed
mitigation sites and is committed to implementing whatever procedures
are required in order to provide the proposed flow releases.

In conclusion, we believe that we have addressed your comments in the
license application to the fullest extent. We intend to file the
application next week and will be providing you with a copy
concurrent with our filing to the FERC. We appreciate the comments
you have provided us to date and look forward to continued
consultation with you throughout the development of this Project,

Sincerely,

f//Jaséé:ﬁggﬁziiafﬂ —————

5’/ James
?Egg £ilons Manager

Enclosures
JDJ/mos
cc's
Steve Timpano, IF&W

Gordon Russell, USFWS
Lewis Flagg , DMR
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CONSOLIDATED HYDRO INC.
March 20, 1987 : :

Mr. Spencer Appolonio

Department of Marine Resources 1
State House Station 21

Augusta, Maine 04333

Subject: Littlefield Hydroelectric Project
FERC Project No, 8158 - Maine

Dear Mr. Appolonio:

In response to your comments of December 31, 1986 and as a follow up,
both to our letter of February 6, 1987, and your telephone
conversation with our biological consultant Mr. Gerald Taylor, on
February 23, 1987, we would like to reiterate our position with
respect to the Littlefield Hydroelectric Project.

We understand the importance and value of pre-filing agency
consultation both in terms of expediting the licensing process and in
ensuring the development of a successful project. As a result, we
have made it a practice to approach hydropower development with a
sincere concern for valuable and irreplaceable public resources. We
believe that our approach to the development of the Littlefield
Hydropower Project has been consistent with this practice, as
evidenced by the changes we have made to the mode of operation and
choice of turbine, as well as by our delay in filing the license
application in order to accomodate your request for additional
studies.

Unfortunately, conditions of our power purchase sales agreement with
Central Maine Power are such that we can no longer delay filing
without further jeopardizing this agreement and ultimately, the
future of the Project. However, we believe that we have conducted
the necessary studies for this project. In addition, although no
formal studies were conducted on cumulative impacts or angling
opportunities, these two concerns have been addressed in the license
application.

With respect to the proposed mitigation measures, we apologize for
not including you more directly in the selection of mitigative
measures. We understand your concerns pertaining to failure to
provide full mitigation in kind, as well as the proposed flow
durations at the two mitigation sites and their "legitimacy". We
believe, however, that we have examined all alternatives that are
economically feasible and have proposed the best possible mitigation
with respect to compensation for loss of riffle habitat. While we
agree that continuous flow releases at the mitigation sites would be
ideal, such flows would have a significant adverse economic impact on
the hydroelectric projects at these sites. Furthermore, we believe
that the flow durations, as proposed, will provide partial
compensation for loss of riffle habitat, in that some fish after
hatching, would be able to move into pools immediately downstream
from these sites,
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We have been unable to identify any mitigation that would provide
full compensation in kind. As to the legitimacy of our proposed
mitigation, Consolidated Hydro, Inc,, as sole owner of the
Littlefield Hydroelectrlc Company, owns both of the proposed
mitigation sites and is committed to implementing whatever procedures
are required in order to provide the proposed flow releases.

In conclusion, we believe that we have addressed your comments in the
license application to the fullest extent. We intend to file the
application next week and will be providing you with a copy
concurrent with our filing to the FERC. We appreciate the comments
you have provided us to date and look forward to continued
consultation with you throughout the development of this Project.

Sincerely,

- =
? e
-
. -
T e
,

" _Jason D. James
Operations Manager

Enclosures
JDJ/mos

cc's

Lewis Flagg

Steve Timpano, IF&W

Gordon Russell, USFWS

Ken Beland, Atlantic Sea Run Salmon Commission
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CONSOLIDATED HYDRO INC.
March 20, 1987

State of Maine

Historic Preservation Commission
55 Capitol Street

State House Station 65

Augusta, ME 04333

Attn: Dr. Arthur Spiess

Subject: Littlefield Hydroelectric Project
FERC Project No. 8158 - Maine

Dear Dr. Spiess:

Pursuant to your letter of December 1, 1986 and your subsequent
telephone conversations with Ms., Susan Smillie of MK Engineers, I'd
like to inform you as to the status of the Phase I archaeological
work conducted by Dr. James Peterson., I assumed that you had already
received a copy of the Phase I Report, as the field work had been
completed last summer. I apologize for the misunderstanding.

A copy of the Phase I Archaeological report is being mailed out to
you today for review. I understand that you have been in close
contact with Dr. Peterson over the past several months so that the
contents of the report should be consistent with the information he
has provided you to date.

In response to your concerns regarding the geographic coverage of the
Phase I survey, it is our understanding that Dr. Peterson did
determine the Phase I coverage to be inadequate and is recommending
additional survey work for a small area in the 100-year floodplain as
part of Phase II. We will incorporate this recommendation into the
Phase II workplan.

As soon we have received your comments on the Phase I report, we will
submit the Phase II workplan for your review. We are anxious to
begin the Phase II work as guickly as possible, as we intend to file
the License Application with the FERC next week. You will receive a
copy of the License Application concurrent to our filing with FERC.

We look forward to receiving your comments on Phase I and to
continued consultation throughout the development of this Project.

Sincerely,

perations Manager

JDJ/mos
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CONSOLIDATED HYDRO INC.

March 25, 1987

Mr. Edward A. Thomas, Chief

Natural and Technological Hazards Division
Federal Emergency Management Agency

Region 1

J.W. McCormack Post Office and Court House
Boston, MA 02109

Subject: Littlefield Hydroelectric Project,
FERC Project No. 8158-Maine

Dear Mr. Thomas:

We will be filing our License Application for the Littlefield
Hydroelectric Project with the Federal Energy Requlatory Commission
shortly. We would like to take this opportunity to provide you with
the information requested in your letter of May 19, 1986. As
indicated in the letter, FEMA determined that our proposal to
reconstruct the Littlefield Dam did not meet the reguirement of
Section 60.3 (d) (3) of the rules and regqulations of the National
Flood Insurance Program (NFIP). FEMA also determined that the
project may be approved only if the following conditions were met:

1. A location hydraulic study has been performed in accordance
with standard enginering practice, and compatible with
hyddraulic analysis performed in the development of flood
insurance studies. The location hydraulic study should
consider several alternatives of location and size of
structure,.

2. The applicant has made appropriate arrangements with affected
property owners and the community to obtain flooding easements
or otherwise compensate them for future flood losses due to
the effects of the project.

3. The applicant has made approriate arrangements to assure that
the National Flood Insurance Program and Flood Insurance Fund
do not incur any liability for additional future flood losses
to existing structures which are insured under the Program and
grandfathered in under the risk status existing prior to the
construction of the structure.

4. The applicant provides FEMA with revised flood profiles,
floodway and floodplain mapping, and background technical data
necessary for FEMA to issue revised Flood Insurance Rate Maps
and Flood Boundary and Floodway Maps for the affected area
upon completion of the structure. .

E-7-70
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Mr. Edward A. Thomas -2 - March 25, 1987

We offer the following information in response to these conditions:

1. Various alternatives were considered during the design of the
Littlefield Dam. A practical alternative to increasing the
flood height could not be found. The new 100 year flood
elevation is 5.5 feet above the FEMA established 100 year
flood at the dam. Since the 100 year flood is approximately
the same as the normal pool level, it would be difficult to
drop the pool to the FEMA 100 year flood level. However, the
proposed system of flashboards and stanchion sections can pass
a 100 year flood without increasing the elevation at the dam
beyond the normal pool level.

2. Reconstruction of the Littlefield Dam will restore the pond
upstream of the dam to that which existed before the 193§
flood. Therefore, because of riparian rights, we do not
believe that it is necessary to obtain flooding easements or
provide compensation. However, we are in the process of
identifying all owners whose properties abut the project site,
and will notify them through public notice regarding the
proposed project.

3. No existing structures insured under the NFIP are present.

' Therefore, we do not believe that it is not necessary to make
arrangements to assure that the NFIP and Flood Insurance Fund
do not incur liability for additional future flood losses.

4. The technical data required is attached.

We believe that the submittal of this information should satisfy the

above conditions. 1If you have any questions, or require additional
information, please do not hesitate to call me.

Sincerely,

Jason D, James @

Operations Manager

Enclosures
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BACKWATER STUDIES

LITTLE ANDROSCOGGIN RIVER, AUBURN MAINE

INTRODUCTION

il
The Maine Hydroelectric Development Corporation (MHDC) has been issued a

license by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) to construct,
operdate, and maintain a hydroelectric facility (FERC Project No. 3562-001)
at the Upper Barker Mill Dam on the Little Androscoggin Rivér near the City
of Auburn, Maine. While the Maine Department of Environmental Protection
(DEP) has issued a Water Quality Certification for the projéct, they have
requested that MHDC conduct a hydraulic backwater analysis based on the
final project design in order to determine the new 100-yeai flood plain

resulting from the restoration of Upper Barker Dam. Article 29 of the FERC

.license directs the Licensee to-prepare -this study and file ‘a letter of

acceptance of the study by FEMA. Morrison—-Knudsen Engineers (MKE) was

retained by the Licensee to perform the required studies.

The Licensee is also involved with the restoration of Littlefield Dam,
located 18,635 feet upstream of the Upper Barker Dam. Since Littlefield
Dam will influence the flood plain on the lower reaches of the Little

Androscoggin River, it was included in the study.

Backwater studies were done of the lower reach of the Little Androscoggin
River to determine what effect rebuilding Upper Barker and Littlefield dams
would have on the water surface profile. The river reach studied extends
frrom the Lower Barker Dam in Auburn upstream to just past the Minot town
line. This winding stretch of the river drops 60 feet over a distance of
approximately 7.3 miles. There are three dams in this section of the
river: The Lower Barker Dam (also known as Barker's Mill); the Upper
Barker Dam, which is located 2840 feet upstream of the Lower Barker Dam:
and the Littlefield Dam, which is located 18,635 feet upstream of the Lower

Barker Dam.
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METHODOLOGY

The backwater studies were done using HEC-2, a computer program developed
by the U.S. Army Corp of Engineers (COE). This program uses the standard
step distance method of calculating water surface profiles. Thirty—three
cross sections were used to describe the river section studied. The
distance between cross sections varied from one foot to greater than 4100
feet. Special sections were used to model four bridges. Figure 1 shows
the location of the cross sections and three dams. The cross sections were
obtained from the COE and are the same as those used by the COE to produce
floodway and flood boundary maps for the City of Auburn, Maine for the
Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Study.

BACKWATER STUDIES

The flow range studied varied from 200 cfs to 30,000 cfs (greater than the
500~year flood). The model was run three times, each reflecting different

conditions of the various dams.

The first run duplicated backwater studies done by the COE in the late
1970's as part of a flood insurance study. This run was used to compare

the computer program and model used by MKE with the COE computer program.

1. For this run, the upper two dams were modeled as
breached and there were no flashboards or
hydrogenerating facilities at Lower Barker Dam,

2, The second run modeled existing conditions and differed
from the first in that Lower Barker Dam now includes
flashboards and a hydroelectric station.

3. The third and last run modeled the proposed restoration
of Upper Barker Dam and Littlefield Dam.

For the purposes of the backwater calculations, the dams were treated as
weirs and the standard weir formula was used to determine a headwater curve
for each of the damg. Representative characteristics of the three dams

used to develop the headwater curves were as follows:
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LOWER BARKER DAM

A. Main Spillway

Length . 130 feet
Crest Width 2 feet
Crest Elevation:

With Flashboards . 167.50 feet

Without Flashboards 163.86 feet
Upstream Slope Face 2H: 1V
Downstream Slope Face Vertical
"C" Coefficient: :

With Flashhoards 3.24

Without Flashboards 3.66

B. Waste Gates

Number 2

Size (each) 8 feet x 8 feet
Invert Elevation 140 feet
Maximum Capacity (each) - 1,500 cfs

"C" Coefficient 0.62

Discharge Formula CA(2gH)1/2

C. Auxiliary Spillway

Length 140 feet
Crest Width 10 feet
Crest Elevation 163.86 feet
“C" Coefficient 2.64

D. Walkway Section

Length 60 feet
Crest Width 12 feet
Crest Elevation 170.0 feet
"C" Coefficient 2.65

Operating Sequence

1. When river flows exceed the turbine capacity, water spills over
the flashboards. ’

2. When the water surface elevation approaches E1l. 169, waste gates
are opened, releasing approximately 3,000 cfs.

3, When water surface elevation reaches El. 169.5, flashhoards on
main spillway fail.

4. When wate;.surface elevation approaches El1. 170, stanchion
(needle) sections on top of the auxiliary spillway are tripped.

UPBARK-5611 -3- 0383r
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5, When water surface elevation exceeds E1.
spilling over the walkway section.

170, water begins

Comments: The configuration and operation of Lower Barker Dam have
been modified since the COE backwater studies were done in the late
1970's. The current studies were done using information provided by

the current operator of the dam.

A. Main Spillway

UPPER BARKER DAM

Length 86 feet
Crest Width 4 feet
Crest Elevation:
With Flashboards 192.0
Without Flashboards 189.0
Upstieam Face 2H:1V
Downstream Face Vertical
"C" Coefficient:
With Flashbhoards 3.24
Without Flashboards 2.83 - 3.57
B. Gated Spillway
Number 2
Length 15 feet
Shape Ogee
Design Head 20 feet
Crest Elevation 175 feet
"C" Coefficient 3.20 - 3.65
Operating Sequence
1. When river flows exceed the turbine capacity, gates are gradually
opened, keeping the water surface elevation at El. 192 (top of

flashboards).

2. When excess flow exceeds 7360 cfs, (the total capacity of both
gated spillways at E1. 192) the water level will rise and water
will spill over the flashboards.

3. When the water surface elevation exceeds El. 194 feet, the
flashboards will fail.

UPBARK~5611 4 0383r
080886



Comments:

The piroposed gated spillway has been sized to maintain the
water surface elevation of 198.7 ft under the 100 year flood.

LITTLEFIELD DAM

A. Main Spillway

Length 207 feet
Shape Modified Ogee
Crest Elevation:
With Flashboards 216 feet
Without Flashboards 213 feet
"C" Coefficient:
With Flashboards 3.24
Without Flashboards 3.32 - 3.50
B. 0Old Powetrhouse
Length 109 feet
Crest Width 28 feet
Crest Elevation:
With Flashboards 216 feet
Without Flashhoards 213 feet
"C" Coefficient:
With. Flashboards 3.32
Without Flashboards 2.63
C. Auxiliary Spillway
Length 100 feet
Shape Ogee
Design Head 6 feet
Crest Elevation 209 feet
"C" Coefficient 3.16 - 3.85
Operating Sequence
1. When river flows exceed the turbine capacity, water spills over
the flashboards.
2. Flashboards on the main spillway and the old powerhouse fail when

the water surface elevation approaches E1. 217 feet.

3. Stanchion (needle) sections on the auxiliary spillway are tripped
217.5 feet.

when the water surface elevation reaches El.

Comments:

UPBARK-5611

Auxiliary spillway designed to maintain a water surface
elevation of approximately 218 feet under the 100 year flood.

0383r
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RESULTS

Table 1 summarize the results of the COE's backwater studies done in the
late 1970's for FEMA and MKE's duplication of the COE study using HEC-2.
The water surface elevation determined by both models are quite similar,
except near Lower Barker Dam, which is outside the range of this study.
However, there was good correlation between the two models beginning at
Upper Barker Dam and extending upstiream to Minot town line, the upstream
limit of the study. MKE therefore concluded that the HEC-2 program was

suitable for use in the backwater studies.

Since the COE studies were done, modifications have been made to the Lower
Barker Dam. (The dam is also known as Barker's Mill Dam). ' These
modifications include installation of hydrogenerating facilities and
~changes to -the dam crest, gates, and auxiliary spillway. The second MKE
HEC-2 run accounted for the changed conditions at Lower Barker Dam and is
considered representative of the existing conditions. A third HEC-2 run
was made which modeled the proposed changes to Upper Barker and Littlefield
Dam. Tables 2 and 3 summarize the water surface profile under the existing
and proposed conditions for average flow conditions and 100-year-flood

flows, respectively.

Under average flow conditions the water surface elevation increases 10.5
feet immediately upstieam of Upper Barker Dam and gradually decreases, to
3.44 feet 15,575 feet upstream. At Littlefield Dam, the water surface
profile increases 12.68 feet just upstream of the dam, and decreases to
5.78 feet at the Auburn-Minot town line. Under the 100-year—flood
condition, the water surface profile decreases slightly (0.22 feet) at
Upper Barker Dam. At Littlefield Dam, the water surface profile increases
5.5 feet just upstream of the dam and decreases to 0.13 feet about 2500

feet upstream.
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Since no negative impact is expected at Upper Barker Dam, modifications are
not required to the 100-year-flood plain. The areas upstream of
Littlefield Dam which are impacted under 100-year-flood conditions are
shown on Figure 2. Figure 3 shows the areas upstream of Littlefield Dam

which would be flooded under average flow with the Dam restored to its

original condition.
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Distance Above

Table 1

COMPARISON OF COE AND MKE MODELS
WATER SURFACE ELEVATION FQR 100 YEAR FLOOD

Water Surface Elevation (ft)

- Lower Barker Flow COE MKE Difference Notes
Station (ft) (cfs) S tudy HEC-2 Run (ft)
1 0 22,100 173.75 172.50 -1.25  Barker Mi11 Dam
2 2,280 22,700 175,15 174.34 +0.81
3 3,660 22,100 198.70 198.70 0.0 220 ft U/S Upper Barker Dam
4 4,340 21,300 199.68 199.27 -0.41
5 6,560 21,300 200.76 200.42 -0.34
6 6,890 21,300 200.03 199.73 -0.30  D/S of Maine Central RR Bridge
6.1 6,891 21,300 200.03 199.73 -0.30  D/S Face of RR Bridge
8 6,911 21,300 200.16 199.86 -0.30  U/S Face of RR Bridge
8.1 6,912 21,300 200.16 199.87 -0.29  U/S of Maine Central RR Bridge
9 8,7% 21,300 202.94 202.56 -0.38
10 11,012 21,300 203.94 203.74 -0.2
-1 - 14,642 . 21,300 -204.40 204,16 -0.24  .D/S of U,S. Rte 202 Northbound
11.1 - 14,643 21,300 204.40 - 204.16 =0.24  D/S Face of U.S. Rte 202 N
13 14,693 21,300 205.45 205.19 ~0.26
13.1 14,694 21,300 206.45 205.19 -0.26
913 14,774 21,300 205.90 205.65 -0.25
14 15,454 21,300 205.68 205.43 -0.25  D/S of U.S. Rte 202 Southbound
14.1 15,455 21,300 205.68 205.43 -0.25  D/S Face of U.S. Rte 202 §
16 15,555 21,300 205.72 205,47 -0.25
916 15,635 21,300 206.14 205.90 -0.24
17 18,635 21,300 206.91 206.7 -0.2
18 18,835 21,000 212.22 212.22 0.0 200 ft U/S of Littlefield Dam
19 19,685 21,000 213.64 213.64 0.0
20 21,305 21,000 217.39 217.39 0.0 D/S of 01d Hotel Road Bridge
20.1 21,306 21,000 217.43 217.43 0.0 D/S Face of Bridge
22 21,326 21,000 220.93 220.93 0.0 U/S Face of Bridge
22.1 21,406 21,000 221.61 221.61 0.0 U/S of O1d Hotel Road Bridge
23 21,936 21,000 225.73 225.66 -0.07
24 26,566 21,000 227.53 227.48 -0.05
25 28,356 21,000 227.80 227.76 -0.04
26 32,476 21,000 229.06 229,03 -0.03 1750 ft U/S of Davis Brock
27 36,126 21,000 229.95 229,92 -0.03
28 38,556 21,000 230.50 230.47 -0.03 430 ft U/S of Auburn-Minot Townline
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Table 2
COMPARISON OF EXISTING AND PROPOSED CONDITIONS FOR AVERAGE FLOW CONDITIONS

Distance Above Water Surface Elevation (ft)
Lower Barker Flow .Existing(1) Proposed Difference Notes
Station (ft) (cfs) Conditions Condi tions (ft)
1 0 600 169.00 168.76 -0.24 Barker Mi11 Dam
2 2,280 600 169.00 168.77 -0.23
3 3,060 600 181.50 192.00 +10.5 220 ft U/S Upper Barker Dam
4 4,340 600 181.54 192.00 +10.46
5 6,560 600 183.79 192.01 +8.22
6 6,890 600 184.25 192.01 7.76 D/S of Maine Central RR Bridge
6.1 6,891 600 184.25 192.01 - +7.76 D/S Face of RR Bridge
8 6,911 600 184.26 192.01 +7.75 U/S Face of RR Bridge
8.1 6,912 600 184.27 192.01 7.74 U/S of Maine Central RR Bridge
9 8,792 600 184.86 192.02 7.16
10 11,012 600 185.26 192.04 6.78
11 14,642 600 187.13 192.07 4,94 D/S of U.S. Rte 202 Northbound
114 14,643 600 187.13 - -192.07- - - -4,94 - - D/S Face of U.S. Rte 202 N
13 14,693 600 187.13 192.07 4.94
13.1 14,69 600 187.13 192.07 4.9
913 14,774 600 187.17 192.07 4.90
14 15,454 600 187.45 192.07 4.62 D/S of U.S. Rte 202 Southbound
14.1 15,455 600 187.45 192.07 4.62 D/S Face of U.S, Rte 202 §
16 15,555 600 187.45 192.07 4,62
916 15,635 600 187.57 192.08 4,51
17 18,635 600 188.70 192,14 3.44
18 18,835 600 204.00 216.68 +12.68 200 ft U/S of Littlefield Dam
19 19,685 600 204.05 216.68 +12.63
20 21,305 600 207.14 216.68 +9.54 D/S of 01d Hotel Road Bridge
20.1 21,306 600 207.16 216.68 +9.52 D/S Face of Bridge
22 21,326 600 207.70 216.68 +8.98 U/S Face of Bridge
22.1 21,406 600 208.17 216.68 +8.51 U/S of 01d Hotel Road Bridge
23 21,936 600 209.00 216.69 +7.69
24 26,566 600 209.64 216.72 +7.08
25 28,356 600 209.82 216.72 +6.90
26 32,476 600 210.51 216.75 +6.24 1750 ft U/S of Davis Brook
27 36,126 600 210.86 216.77 +5.91
28 38,556 600 211.01 216.79- +5.78 430 ft U/S of Auburn-Minot Townline '

(1)Inc1udes modifications which have been made to Barkers Mill Dam
since the COE backwater studies were done.
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Table 3
COMPARISON OF EXISTING AND PROPOSED CONDITIONS FOR 100 YEAR FLOOD

Distance Above Water Surface Elevation (ft)
Lower Barker Flow Ex‘ist‘ing“ ) Proposed Difference No tes
Station {ft) {cfs) Conditions Conditions (ft)
1 0 22,100 173.62 173.62 0.0 Barker Mi1l Dam
2 2,280 22,100 174.99 174.98 -0.01
3 3,660 22,100 198.70 198.48 -0.22 220 ft U/S Upper Barker Dam
4 4,340 21,300 199.27 198.75 -0.82
5 6,560 21,300 200.42 200,01 -0.47
6 6,890 21,300 199.73 199.29 -0.44 D/S of Maine Central RR Bridge
6.1 6,891 21,300 199.73 199.29 -0.44 D/S Face of RR Bridge
8 6,911 21,300 199.86 199.44 -0.42 U/S Face of RR Bridge
8.1 6,912 21,300 199.87 199.44 -0.43 U/S of Maine Central RR Bridge
9 8,792 21,300 202.56 202.31 =0.25
10 11,012 21,300 203.74 203,55 -0.19
11 14,642 21,300 204.16 204.00 -0.16 D/S of U.S. Rte 202 Northbound
114 14,643 21,300 204.16 204,00 . . -0.16 D/S Face of U.S. Rte 202 N
13 14,693 21,300 -205.19 205.04 =0.15
13.1 14,694 21,300 205.19 205.04 -0.15
913 14,774 21,300 205.65 205.51 -0.14
14 15,454 21,300 205.43 205.28 -0.15 D/S of U.S. Rte 202 Southbound
14.1 15,455 21,300 205.43 205.28 -0.15 D/S Face of U.S. Rte 202 S
16 15,555 21,300 205.47 205,32 -0.15
916 15,635 21,300 205.90 205.75 -0,15
17 18,635 21,300 206.71 206.60 0.1
18 18,835 21,000 212.22 217.73 +5.51 200 ft U/S of Littlefield Dam
19 19,685 21,000 213.64 218.04 +4,40
20 21,305 21,000 217.39 217.52 +0.13 D/S of 01d Hotel Road Bridge
20.1 21,306 21,000 217 .43 217 .54 +0.11 D/S Face of Bridge
22 21,326 21,000 220,93 221.44 +0.51 U/S Face of Bridge
22.1 21,406 21,000 221.61 222.03 +0.42 U/S of 01d Hotel Road Bridge
23 21,936 21,000 225.66 225.85 +0.19
24 26,566 21,000 227.48 227.60 +0.12
25 28,356 21,000 227.76 227.87 +0.11
26 32,476 21,000 229.03 229.11 +0.08 1750 ft U/S of Davis Brook
27 36,126 21,000 229.92 229.98 +0.06
28 38,556 21,000 230.47 230.52 +0.05 430 ft U/S of Auburn-Minot Townline

“)Incl udes modifications which have been made to Barkers Mi11 Dam
since the COE backwater studies were done.
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FIGURES 1, 2 AND 3 OF THE BACKWATER STUDIES
CORRESPOND TO FIGURES E-5, E-4, AND E-3,
RESPECTIVELY, IN EXHIBIT E OF THE
LICENSE APPLICATION.



